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A. Introduction

1. Application and Setting

Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake (NAWS CL) provides and maintains land, facilities and
other assets that support the United States Navy’s research, development, acquisition, testing and
evaluation (RDAT&E) of cutting-edge weapons systems for America’s warfighting forces, and is
of a size requiring a Title V Permit.

The Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District (MDAQMD or District) received an
application on March 29, 2019, and an additional application on May 9, 2019, proposing the
following:

e Correct the USEPA Family Names and emission rates for Permit Units B012343 and
B012344.

e Permit the use of a new controlled abrasive blasting system using PM10 Simultaneous
Emissions Reductions (SERs) from the revised emission rates resulting from the above
USEPA Family Name corrections.

e Reduce the boiler tuneup requirement for Permit Units BO01074 and B001075 from
annually to every five years in accordance with 40 CFR 63.7540(a)(12).

e Add a new powder coating system to the currently existing Spray Booth described in
Permit Unit S002204, including the installation of an electrically heated curing oven and
an associated Dust Collector.

e Modify Permit Unit BO03155 to allow the operation of the currently permitted hammer
mill or the use of a newer, lower powered but more efficient hammer mill.

e Correct a typographical error in the model and serial number of the equipment in Permit
Unit C004010.

e Remove unnecessarily specific chemical formulation references from the equipment
descriptions in Permit Units B003141, B003155, B003156, and B003161.

e (Cancel Permit Unit TO10868 as it is no longer in service.

e Update the facility’s Site Contact information.

e Perform minor formatting and spelling/typographical corrections.

A copy of these applications can be viewed in Appendix A.
Pursuant to District Rule 1301 — New Source Review Definitions, NAWS CL is an existing Major

Facility for CO, NOy, VOC, PM 1o, and HAPs. The portion of the MDAQMD where the facility
is located has the following pollutant attainment status:

Pollutant State Attainment Status Federal Attainment Status
Ozone Non-Attainment Unclassified/Attainment
PMI10 Non-Attainment Non-Attainment
PM2.5 Unclassified Unclassified/Attainment
SO, Attainment Unclassified/Attainment
CO Attainment Unclassified/Attainment
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Pb Attainment Unclassified/Attainment

NO,* Attainment* Unclassified/Attainment*

H.S Attainment Unclassified/Attainment
* NOTE: NOx /NO; and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) are precursors to Ozone,
therefore both are considered to be in State Non-Attainment.

Therefore, pursuant to District Rule 1303 — New Source Review Requirements, the proposed
equipment is subject to both the BACT and Offset requirements for the Ozone Nonattainment
Air Pollutant Precursors of NOx and VOC as well as PM 1. The proposed modification does not
constitute a NSR Modification as defined under District Rule 1301 as the proposed changes do
not result in any Net Emissions Increase. This document serves as the preliminary decision for
NSR purposes.

In addition, NAWS CL is defined as a federal Major Facility pursuant to District Rule 1201 —
Federal Operating Permit Definitions. The proposed modification classifies as a Significant
Modification to NAWS CL’s Federal Operating Permit (FOP). Pursuant to section (B)(2) of
District Rule 1205 — Modifications of Federal Operating Permits, this document serves as the
preliminary determination to issue NAWS CL the modified FOP, inclusive of the proposed
changes.

This preliminary decision/determination will be submitted to USEPA, CARB, and the public for
review and comment on December 2, 2019. The public notice for this preliminary determination
will be published on December 2, 2019, allowing for public comment until January 02, 2020.

2. Description of Project

a. Correct the USEPA Family Names and emission rates for Permit Units B012343 and
B012344:

These Permit Units have been operating during District compliance inspections and the engine
data plates could not be safely viewed until a recent maintenance period. It was then discovered
that the USEPA Engine Families were different than what was given by the engine vendor. The
correct engine families have lower NOx and VOC emission factors and a higher PM10 emission
factor.

b. Permit the use of a new Abrasive Blasting System (ABS) using Simultaneous Emissions
Reductions (SERs) from the revised emission rates resulting from the above USEPA Family
Name corrections:

NAWS CL proposes to install the new ABS to support their Research, Development, Test,
Acquisition, and Evaluation (RDTA&E) operations in Area R. The fully enclosed system
measures 12 feet high by 16 feet wide by 24 feet long and is controlled by a pulse-jet style dust
collector rated at 12,000 acfm (unobstructed) with 24 filter cartridges. Maximum hourly
abrasive blasting material throughput is 2,000 Ibs and the maximum PM10 grain loading of the
dust collector is 0.001 grains/dscf.
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¢. Reduce the boiler tuneup requirement for Permit Units B001074 and B001075 from annually
to every five years as authorized by 40 CFR 63.7540(a)(12):

NAWS CL is requesting to reduce their boiler tuneup interval for Permit Units BO01074 and
B001075. The facility has verified that both units are properly equipped with Continuous
Oxygen Trim Systems required by 40 CFR 63.7540(a)(12) in order to allow for the less
restrictive requirement.

d. Add a new powder coating system to the currently existing Spray Booth described in Permit
Unit S002204, including the installation of an integral electrically heated curing oven:
NAWS CL is proposing to install a new powder coating operation to the existing spray booth.
The VOC content of the powder coating material is less than the lowest coating material
currently being used in the booth and the two operations cannot be conducted simultaneously,
therefore this modification will result in lower net emissions to the atmosphere.

e. Modify Permit Unit B003155 to allow the operation of the currently permitted hammer mill or
the use of a newer, lower powered but more efficient grinder:

NAWS CL is proposing to add a new grinding system to the permit, allowing the facility to use
either the currently permitted hammermill or the new one. The two grinders cannot be used
simultaneously, the throughput is the same for both units, and no increase in emissions to the
atmosphere will result. This modification will allow the facility the ability to continue grinding
operations in the event of a malfunction or scheduled maintenance of the single unit now
permitted.

f. Correct a typographical error in the model and serial number of the equipment in Permit Unit
C004010:

The District inadvertently changed the model number and serial number of the originally
installed baghouse in a prior action. This administrative correction properly re-identifies the
original baghouse.

g. Remove unnecessarily specific chemical formulation references from the equipment
descriptions in Permit Units B003141, B003155, B003156, and B003161:

NAWS CL proposes to change the Permit Units’ descriptions to replace specific chemical
formulations with a more generic reference to energetic materials. The facility is already
authorized to grind other materials than what is mentioned in the description sections (Please see
Condition #2 for each of these Permit Units), therefore this is administrative in nature and does
not change any emissions to the atmosphere.

h. Cancel Permit Unit T010868 as it is no longer in service:
The parts washer described in Permit Unit TO10868 is no longer in service and all references to it
will be removed from the FOP and the District Permit will be canceled.

i. Update the facility’s Site Contact information:
The facility’s Site Contact has changed. The FOP will be updated to reflect the new contact
information.
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J. Perform minor formatting and spelling/typographical corrections: The FOP will be formatted
to conform with new District guidelines and minor typographical and spelling errors will be
corrected. None of these changes alter any emissions limitations or relax any monitoring,
recordkeeping, or reporting requirements.

B.  Analysis

1. Determination of Emissions
[District Rule 1302(C)(1)]

The proposed new and modified equipment does not constitute a New Source Review (NSR)
Modification as defined under District Rule 1301 as the proposed changes do not result in any
Net Emissions Increase. The overall effect of this proposed permit modification is a net decrease
demonstrated by the emission calculations below. Since the proposed project does not result in
an emissions increase, offsets are not required. Please note that offsets are not required for CO or
SOx as the District is designated as Attainment or Unclassified for these Air Pollutants by both
USEPA and the State.

District Rule 1304 — Emissions Calculations, provides the procedures and formulas to calculate
emission increases and decreases for new or modified Facilities. Section (A)(1)(a)(iii), of this
Rule states that District Rule 1304 shall determine the Potential to Emit of new or modified
Facilities and Emission Unit(s). Pursuant to District Rule 1304, the emission change for a new or
modified Facility or Emissions Unit(s) shall be calculated, in pounds per day, by subtracting
Historic Actual Emission from Proposed Emissions (section (B)(1)(a)):

Emissions Change = (Proposed Emissions) — (Historic Actual Emissions)

For a modified Facility, such as in the case of NAWS CL, Proposed Emissions shall be equal to
the Potential to Emit as defined in District Rule 1301 — NSR Definitions, section (UU). Section
(UU) of District Rule 1301 specifically states that Potential to Emit is the maximum capacity of a
Facility or Emissions Unit(s) to emit any Regulated Air Pollutant under its physical and
operational design. It also states that any physical or operational limitation on the capacity of the
Facility or Emissions Unit(s) to emit an Air Pollutant, including air pollution control equipment
and restrictions on hours of operation or on the type or amount of material combusted, stored, or
processed, shall be treated as part of its design only if the limitation or the effect it would have
on emissions is Federally Enforceable.

District Rule 1304, section (D)(2)(a)(iv), allows Historic Actual Emissions, in the case of a
modified Facility, as in the case of NAWS CL, to be equal to the Potential to Emit for that
Emission Unit, as indicated by a Federally Enforceable Emissions Limitation, if all the emissions
from that Emissions Unit have been previously offset in a documented prior NSR permitting
action. All the emissions proposed for simultaneously reducing PM 10 emissions associated with
the new abrasive blasting system and the corrected emissions rates for the two diesel engines
B012343 and B012344, were previously offset under prior NSR permitting actions. Therefore,
the Historical Actual Emissions from these units will be equal to their Potential to Emit which
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will be based on the operational limitation (i.e. Federally Enforceable Emissions Limitation) on
the capacity of each unit.

a. Correct the USEPA Family Names and emission rates for Permit Units B012343 and
B012344:

The facility notified the District that the vendor-supplied engine family data for these two diesel
engines was incorrect and that the emission factors for the units needs to be corrected. The
following table notes the differences between the two USEPA engine families:

Current Engine Family = EPKXK04.4MK 1 s s

Correct Engine Family = CPKXL04.4ML1 NOx voc Co SOx PM
Currently Permitted Emission Factor 1.94 0.007 0.07 0.005 0.002
(g/bhp-hr)

Correct Emission Factor (g/bhp-hr) 1.86 0.004 0.15 0.005 0.003
Correct Minus Permitted Differential 0.08 | -0.003 0.08 0 0.001
(¢/bhp-hr)

Maximum Permitted Annual Operating 7350 7350 7350 7350 7350
Hours

Difference in Emissions to Atmosphere 503.0 76 203.0 0.0 75
(Ibs/year)*

* Negative numbers indicate a reduction in emissions to the atmosphere.
** The District is in Attainment/Unclassified status for both CO and SOx.

The increase in CO emissions to the atmosphere does not require any simultaneous emissions
reductions as the facility is located within a CO attainment/unclassified area.

As NOx is a PM10 precursor, the facility has asked for an interpollutant transfer of NOx PTE to
reduce the increase in PM10 PTE. In accordance with District Rule 1305(B)(6) and 1305(C), an
offset ratio of 2:1 is applied for this interpollutant transfer and, as discussed in Rule 1305(C)(4),
the two engines being used to provide the SERs meet BACT and do not require any further
adjustments.

The District, having verified that the above interpollutant transfer is both technically justified and
that the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated that the combined effect of the offsets and
increases from the new equipment will not cause or contribute to a violation of an Ambient Air
Quality Standard, has approved the use of the interpollutant transfer. USEPA approval of the
above mentioned interpollutant transfer as required by District Rule 1305(B)(6)(a) has already
been granted as noted in USEPA Region IX email of November 6, 2019, a copy of which is
included in Appendix B.

After taking the interpollutant transfer into account, the remaining difference in NOx emissions
to the atmosphere is a net decrease of 198 lbs/year, which will be further used to offset PM10
emissions from the proposed abrasive blasting system discussed below.
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b. Modification to allow the use of a new controlled abrasive blasting system:

As mentioned under the Description of Project, the system is capable of using a maximum of
2,000 Ibs of abrasive blasting material per hour and the hourly usage per year is limited to no
more than 1,350 hours; therefore, the system will be permitted with a throughput of 1,350 tons
per year. The Potential to Emit for the proposed system is calculated as follows:

Using the STP-corrected flow rate at a filter differential pressure of 1.25 inches water column of
8,500 dscfm, operating 1,350 hours (which equals 1,350 tons) per year and applying a
manufacturer’s calculated grain loading of 0.001gr/dscf achieved through the use of the dust
collector described in Permit Unit C013624:

8,500 dscf 0.001 gr PM10 11b PM10 81,000 min 98.4 b PM10

X X X .
min dscf 7000 gr PM10 year yr

The facility had initially proposed using Simultaneous Emissions Reductions (SERs) from a
recent road paving project to offset these PM 10 emissions. However, since the road project was
conducted from September, 2017 through September, 2018 and the Title V modification was not
submitted until March, 2019, the emission reduction was not simultaneous, therefore the road
paving project could not be used as SERs. Alternatively, the facility has proposed, and the
District concurs, to use a portion of the remaining 198 lbs of NOx reductions generated by the
correction of the emission factors for the two diesel engines in Permit Units B012343 and
B012344 discussed in paragraph B.1.a above as SERs: The facility has asked for an
interpollutant transfer of NOx PTE to reduce the increase in PM10 PTE. In accordance with
District Rule 1305(B)(6) and 1305(C), an offset ratio of 2:1 was applied for this interpollutant
transfer and, as discussed in Rule 1305(C)(4), the two engines being used to provide the SERs
meet BACT and do not require any further adjustments.

Again, having verified that the above interpollutant transfer is both technically justified and that
the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated that the combined effect of the offsets and increases
from the new equipment will not cause or contribute to a violation of an Ambient Air Quality
Standard, has approved the use of the interpollutant transfer. USEPA approval of the above
mentioned interpollutant transfer as required by District Rule 1305(B)(6)(a) has already been
granted as noted in USEPA Region IX email of November 6, 2019, a copy of which is included
in Appendix B.

After considering all adjustments, this permitting action leaves a slight net decrease in both NOx
and VOC emissions, thereby providing a net benefit to the environment.

Additionally, the calculated air to cloth ratio of 2.2:1 is within the parameters established in
Chapter 6 of USEPA’s Air Pollution Control Cost Manual of January 2002.

¢. Reduce the boiler tuneup requirement for Permit Units B001074 and B001075 from annually
to every five years as authorized by 40 CFR 63.7540(a)(12):

The proposed change to these Permit Units does not involve any changes in emissions. It merely
recognizes the fact that both units are properly equipped with Continuous Oxygen Trim systems
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and should have been required to conduct tuneups every five years as directed in 40 CFR
63.7540(a)(12). No District, State, or other Federal regulation requires the boilers to be tuned
more frequently than every five years. The initial permit condition was in error and this
modification corrects that error.

d. Add a new powder coating system to the currently existing Spray Booth described in Permit
Unit S002204, including the installation of an integral electrically heated curing oven:

The highest VOC-Content powder coating material is lower than the lowest spray applied
coating currently being used and the two operations cannot be conducted simultaneously,
therefore the net result is a lowering of VOC emissions to the atmosphere

PM10 emissions will also be reduced as the powder has an average size range of 30 — 50
microns, well above the PM10 threshold and less than the PM10 generated by the HVLP paint
spray guns. Also, there are no HAPs associated with the powders, thus providing an additional
net benefit.

e. Modify Permit Unit B03155 to allow the operation of the currently permitted hammermill or
the use of a newer, lower powered but more efficient grinder:

This modification gives the facility more flexibility by allowing the use of either grinding unit to
prevent operating downtime for equipment maintenance and repairs. There is no increase in
throughput or emissions to the atmosphere, but this added flexibility allows the facility to
continue scheduled production during maintenance and repair actions. Furthermore, both units
are exhausted to the same baghouses, therefore PM emissions are identically controlled. Lastly,
the physical configuration of the building precludes the installation of both units simultaneously,
so one unit will be placed in secure storage while the other unit is being utilized.

f- Correct a typographical error in the model and serial number of the equipment in Permit Unit
C004010:
This change is administrative in nature and has no effect on emissions to the atmosphere.

g. Remove unnecessarily specific chemical formulation references from the equipment
descriptions in Permit Units B003141, B003155, B003156, and B003161:
This change is administrative in nature and has no effect on emissions to the atmosphere.

h. Cancel Permit Unit T010868 as it is no longer in service:
This change is administrative in nature and has no effect on emissions to the atmosphere.

i. Update the facility’s Site Contact information:
This change is administrative in nature and has no effect on emissions to the atmosphere.

J. Perform minor formatting and spelling/typographical corrections:
This change is administrative in nature and has no effect on emissions to the atmosphere.
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2. Determination of Nonattainment NSR Requirements

a. BACT Evaluation
[District Rule 1302(C)(2)(a)]

Best Available Control Technology (BACT) is required for each new or Modified Permit Unit at
a Modified Facility that emits, or has the Potential to Emit, twenty five (25) tons per year or
more of any Nonattainment Air Pollutant or its Precursors (District Rule 1303(A)(3)). NAWS
CL has a facility PTE in excess of twenty five (25) tons per year for the Nonattainment Air
Pollutants/Precursors of NOyx, VOC, and PMo. Therefore, the proposed new and modified
Permit Units must be equipped with BACT pursuant to District Rule 1303. BACT is defined as
the most stringent emission limit or control technique which has been achieved in practice, for
such Permit Unit class and category of source [District Rule 1301].

To address BACT on the new Dust Collector (C013624) serving the new abrasive blasting
system (A013623), the District has determined BACT for particulate to be 0.005 grains per dry
standard cubic foot. NAWS CL has verified that their proposed system meets this emission rate
by manufacturer’s data.

b. Offsets Evaluation
[District Rule 1302(C)(3)]

Offsets are required for any new or modified Facility which has the Potential to Emit a Regulated
Air Pollutant in an amount greater than or equal to the thresholds for the Nonattainment Air
Pollutants and their Precursors specified in District Rule 1303 (B)(1). The offset threshold is 25
tons per year for NOx and 15 tons per year for PM10; however, since the proposed permitting
action results in no net emissions increase as indicated in the Determination of Emissions section
above, offsets are not required.

3. Determination of Requirements for Toxic Air Contaminants
[District Rule 1302(C)(5)]

a. District Rule 1320:

Pursuant to District Rule 1320 — New Source Review for Toxic Air Contaminants, NAWS CL is
subject to both State and Federal Toxic New Source Review, as NAWS CL is a Modified
Facility (or Emissions Units) with the potential to emit a Toxic Air Contaminant, as well
operating Emissions Units which are subject to an Airborne Toxic Control Measure (State T-
NSR). NAWS CL also has the potential to emit 10 tons per year of any single Hazardous Air
Pollutant (Federal T-NSR). Pursuant to the requirements of District Rule 1320, an applicability
analysis of state and federal air toxic regulations was conducted for the proposed equipment
(State T-NSR and Federal T-NSR, respectively). The State T-NSR and Federal T-NSR analyses
are described below:

1. State T-NSR:
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Section (E)(1)(b) of District Rule 1320 requires that if any ATCM applies to the proposed
equipment, the requirements of that ATCM shall be added to the District permit. There
are no ATCMs that apply to the proposed new abrasive blasting system, however the
stationary diesel internal combustion engines are subject to 17 CCR 93115 - Airborne
Toxic Control Measure for Compression Ignition Engines. Appropriate permit
conditions have been included to ensure compliance with this regulation.

Pursuant to District Rule 1320, section (E)(2), State T-NSR also requires an Emission
Unit Prioritization Score. Section (E)(2) requires prioritization scores to be calculated
utilizing the most recently approved CAPCOA Facility Prioritization Guidelines, the
most recently approved OEHHA Unit Risk Factor for cancer potency factors, and the
most recently approved OEHHA Reference Exposure Levels for non-cancer acute
factors, and non-cancer chronic factors. The Emission Unit Prioritization Score was
calculated using NAWS CL’s most recently approved (2018 emission year)
Comprehensive Emission Inventory Report (CEIR) in HARP software, which is
consistent with the 2016 CAPCOA Facility Prioritization Guidelines, and is based on a
conservative receptor selection of 2,000 meters (please refer to Appendix C for the
Emission Unit Prioritization HARP data). Using the 2018 CEIR is a conservative
reflection of the Emission Unit modification since the proposed limit will result in a
decrease in emissions. The toxic air contaminants/hazardous air pollutants and associated
emission factors were taken from the 2018 CEIR and were calculated based on the
calculated maximum emissions of the proposed equipment.

Chronic Acute
Cancer
Priorit Noncancer | Noncancer
Y Priority Priority
New Abrasive Blasting System (4013623/C013624) 1.64E-02 6.22E-03 2.70E-03
EPA Family Name Corrections (B012343/B012344) 1.09E-01 1.61E-04 1.61E-04
Total Emission Unit Prioritization Score | 1.25E-01 6.380E-03 2.86E-03

As shown in the table above, the total Emission Unit Prioritization Scores for the
proposed new and modified Emission Units are less than 1; therefore, categorized as
“Low Priority.” Pursuant to District Rule 1320, section (E)(2)(b), no further State T-NSR

action is required.

A detailed HARP Prioritization Score breakdown inclusive of the new abrasive blasting
system and the corrected engine data is presented in Appendix C.

2. Federal T-NSR:

Pursuant to section (F)(1) of District Rule 1320, the Modified Facility/Emissions Units
were analyzed to determine if any current, enforceable Maximum Achievable Control
Technology (MACT) standards apply to the equipment affected by this permitting action,
and if so to ensure that those requirements are enforced by permit condition. Neither the
Abrasive Blasting System nor the Diesel Engines are governed by any MACT.
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b. District Rule 1520 — Toxic Hot Spots Analysis:

District Rule 1520 — Control of Toxic Air Contaminants from Existing Sources applies to NAWS
CL, as they are an existing facility that has a facility PTE greater than ten (10) tons per year for
VOC, PM, and NOy, as well as the potential to emit a TAC (Section (B)(1)(a) and (c)). NAWS
CL’s most recently approved (2018 emission year) Comprehensive Emission Inventory Report
(CEIR) was utilized to fulfill the requirements of section (D)(1)(b)(i) of District Rule 1520.
Section (E)(1)(a)(ii) requires prioritization scores to be calculated utilizing the most recently
approved CAPCOA Facility Prioritization Guidelines, the most recently approved OEHHA Unit
Risk Factor for cancer potency factors, and the most recently approved OEHHA Reference
Exposure Levels for non-cancer acute factors, and non-cancer chronic factors. Therefore, the
District prepared the Facility Prioritization Scores using the July 2016 CAPCOA Facility
Prioritization Guidelines (as these are the latest approved), and account for the recent updates to
the OEHHA’s Risk Assessment Guidance Document. The prioritization was calculated using
these parameters, and the Facility Prioritization Scores for NAWS CL are greater than (1) and
less than ten (10); therefore, categorizing NAWS CL as an ‘Intermediate Priority’ facility. Based
on the requirements of District Rule 1520, section (E)(1)(b), no further analysis is required. The
HARP data for the Facility Prioritization Scores can be viewed in Appendix C.

Chronic Acute
Cancer

Priorit Noncancer | Noncancer

Y Priority Priority

Current EY 2018 Facility Prioritization Score: | 3.27E+00 1.30E-01 4.14E+00

New Abrasive Blasting System (4013623/C013624) 1.64E-02 6.22E-03 2.70E-03
EPA Family Name Corrections (B012343/B012344) 1.09E-01 1.61E-04 1.61E-04
Post-mod Total Facility Prioritization Score: | 3.40E+00 1.36E-01 4.14E+00

Section (E)(2)(a) and (b) of District Rule 1520 allows the APCO to determine whether further
toxic analysis of the facility is required for Facility Prioritization Scores that are categorized as
“Intermediate Priority.” At this time, the District is not requiring further toxic analysis for
NAWS CL and the proposed modification. NAWS CL’s toxic emissions are routinely tracked on
an annual basis as part of the District’s Hot Spots Program.

4. Determination of Requirements for Prevention of Significant Deterioration

[District Rule 1302(C)(6)]

a. PSD Analysis

In accordance with the applicability procedures of 40 CFR 52.21 (a)(2)(i) and (i1), PSD applies
to “any new major stationary source or the major modification of any existing major stationary
source”. The proposed modification does not result in a new major stationary source and does

not constitute a major modification; hence, the project is not subject to PSD.

b. NAAQS Impact Analysis

District Rule 1302, section (D)(5)(b)(iv) requires that any new or Modified Facility located in an
area classified by USEPA as attainment or unclassifiable shall determine if the Facility will
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cause or contribute to a violation of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS). The
proposed modifications discussed herein do not cause an increase in emissions; therefore, the
proposed project will not contribute to a violation of the NAAQS.

5. Rules and Regulations Applicable to the Proposed Project
District Rules

Rule 201/203 — Permits to Construct/Permit to Operate. Any equipment which may cause the
issuance of air contaminants must obtain authorization for such construction from the Air
Pollution Control Officer. NAWS CL is in compliance with this rule as they appropriately
applied for a District permit for all new equipment and maintain District permits for all residing
equipment.

Rule 204 — Permit Conditions. To assure compliance with all applicable regulations, the Air
Pollution Control Officer (Executive Director) may impose written conditions on any permit.
The District has imposed permit conditions to ensure NAWS CL complies with all applicable
regulations.

Rule 206 — Posting of Permit to Operate. Equipment shall not operate unless the entire permit is
affixed upon the equipment or kept at a location for which it is issued and will be made available
to the District upon request.

Rule 207 — Altering or Falsifying of Permit. A person shall not willfully deface, alter, forge, or
falsify any issued permit.

Rule 209 — Transfer and Voiding of Permits. NAWS CL shall not transfer, whether by operation
of law or otherwise, either from one location to another, from one piece of equipment to another,
or from one person to another. When equipment which has been granted a permit is altered,
changes location, or no longer will be operated, the permit shall become void.

Rule 210 — Applications. NAWS CL provided all the required information to correctly address
the proposed equipment pursuant to this rule, although there were instances in which additional
information were required, in which the thirty (30) day clock was restarted.

Rule 212 — Standards for Approving Permits. This rule establishes baseline criteria for
approving permits by the District for certain projects. In accordance with these criteria, the
proposed modifications and application does not cause issuance of air contaminants in violation
of Sections 41700 or 41701 of the State Health and Safety code.

Rule 221 — Federal Operating Permit Requirement. NAWS CL complies with this rule as they
currently hold and maintain a valid Federal Operating Permit.

Rule 301 — Permit Fees. The proposed equipment will increase NAWS CL’s annual permit fees
by the applicable amounts described in section (E) of this rule.
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Rule 401 — Visible Emissions. This rule limits visible emissions opacity to less than 20 percent
(or Ringlemann No. 1). In normal operating mode, visible emissions are not expected to exceed
20 percent opacity.

Rule 402 — Nuisance. This rule prohibits facility emissions that cause a public nuisance. The
proposed modifications and associated equipment is required by permit condition to employ
good engineering and operational principles in order to minimize emissions and the possibility of
a nuisance.

Rule 408 — Circumvention. This rule prohibits hidden or secondary rule violations. The
proposed modifications as described are not expected to violate Rule 408.

Rule 430 — Breakdown Provisions. Any Breakdown which results in a violation of any rule or
regulation as defined by Rule 430 shall be properly addressed pursuant to this rule.

Rule 900 — Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources (NSPS). Rule 900 adopts all
applicable provisions regarding standards of performance for new stationary sources as set forth
in 40 CFR 60. There are no NSPSs applicable to the proposed Abrasive Blasting System,
however 40 CFR 60, Subpart III1 — New Source Performance Standards for Compression-
Ignition Engines - does apply to the two engines being updated with corrected USEPA Families
and Emission Factors. The engines meet all requirements imposed by 40 CFR 60, Subpart II1I
and appropriate permit conditions have been established to ensure compliance with the NSPS.

Regulation X — National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants. Pursuant to
Regulation X, NAWS CL is required to comply with all applicable ATCMs. The two engines
being updated with corrected USEPA Families and Emission Factors are governed by the ATCM
for stationary compression-ignition engines discussed in 17 CCR 93115. The engines meet all
emission requirements imposed by the ATCM and appropriate permit conditions have been
established to ensure compliance with the ATCM. Furthermore, both engines comply with the
provisions of 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZ7Z — National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air
Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines - by virtue of complying
with all requirements of 40 CFR 60, Subpart IIII.

Regulation XII — Title V Permits. This regulation contains requirements for sources which must
have a FOP. NAWS CL currently has a FOP and is expected to comply with all applicable rules
and regulations.

Rule 1201 — Federal Operating Permit Definitions. NAWS CL is defined as a federal Major
Facility pursuant to this rule.

Rule 1203 — Federal Operating Permits. This document represents the preliminary
determination for the proposed modifications to NAWS CL’s FOP. This proposed Significant
Modification will also be properly noticed pursuant to District Rule 1207, as required.
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Rule 1205 — Modifications of Federal Operating Permits. The proposed equipment classifies as
a Significant Modification to NAWS CL’s Federal Operating Permit (FOP), and subsequently,
this permit modification is issued in accordance with the provisions of District Rule 1203.

Rule 1208 — Certification. NAWS CL included a Certification of Responsible Official as
required with the submitted application for the proposed modification.

Rule 1211 — Greenhouse Gas Provisions of Federal Operating Permits. NAWS CL is a Major
GHG Facility pursuant to Rule 1211. NAWS CL’s FOP includes all the requirements of this
rule.

Regulation XIII — New Source Review

Rule 1302 — Procedure. This rule applies to all new or Modified Facilities and requires certain
requirements to be fulfilled when submitting an application. All applicable requirements of this
rule are discussed in this NSR document as part of the analysis procedure. Certification of
compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act, applicable implementation plans, and all applicable
District rules and regulations have been addressed. The Authority to Construct (ATC)
application package for the proposed equipment along with follow-on information supplied by
the applicant in response to District requests includes sufficient documentation to comply with
Rule 1302(D)(5)(b)(i1). Permit conditions for the proposed project will require compliance with
Rule 1302(D)(5)(b)(ii1).

Rule 1303 — Requirements. This rule requires BACT and offsets for selected facility
modifications. Equipment installed meets BACT and the proposed permitting action, which
utilizes Simultaneous Emission Reductions, does not trigger offsets.

Rule 1304 — Emissions Calculations. The Proposed Emissions from the proposed modifications
were calculated pursuant to section (B)(1)(a) of this rule.

Rule 1320 — New Source Review for Toxic Air Contaminants. Pursuant to the requirements of
District Rule 1302, an applicability analysis of state and federal air toxic regulations was
conducted for the proposed modifications (State T-NSR and Federal T-NSR, respectively) and is
discussed in further detail in section (B)(3)(a)(1) of this document.

Rule 1520 — Control of Toxic Air Contaminants from Existing Sources. The proposed project is
subject to Rule 1520, as NAWS CL has a facility PTE greater than ten (10) tons per year for
VOC, PM, and NOx, as well as a potential to emit a TAC (Section (B)(1)(a) and (c)). A Toxic
‘Hot Spots’ Program Analysis was conducted pursuant to section (E) of District Rule 1520.
Facility Prioritization Scores were calculated pursuant to this rule and the results of the analysis
is discussed in further detail in section (B)(3)(b), above.

Regulation XVII — Prevention of Significant Deterioration. The purpose of this regulation is to
set forth requirements for all new Major PSD Facilities and Major PSD Modifications which
Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis 15

Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake
December 10, 2019



emit or have the potential to emit a PSD Air Pollutant pursuant to the requirements of 40 CFR
52.21. The proposed modification does not constitute a new Major PSD Facility or a Major PSD
Modification; therefore, PSD does apply to the proposed project.

State Regulations

17 CCR 93115 — Adirborne Toxic Control Measure for Compression Ignition Engines — applies to
the two engines being updated with corrected USEPA Families and Emission Factors. The
engines meet all requirements imposed by the ATCM and appropriate permit conditions have
been established to ensure compliance with the ATCM.

Federal Regulations

40 CFR 60, Subpart A — NSPS General Provisions. NAWS CL complies with this regulation per
Section II(B) and Section II(C) of their FOP.

40 CFR 60, Subpart IIII — NSPS for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion
Engines. NAWS CL complies with this regulation per Section III of their FOP.

40 CFR 61, Subpart M — NESHAP for Asbestos. NAWS CL complies with 40 CFR 61, Subpart
M — NESHAP for Asbestos per Section II(C) of their FOP.

40 CFR 63, Subpart A — NESHAP General Provisions. NAWS CL complies with this regulation
per Section II(C) of their FOP.

40 CFR 63, Subpart DDDDD — NESHAP for Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers
and Process Heaters. NAWS CL complies with this regulation per Section III of their FOP.

40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZ7Z — NESHAP for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion
Engines. NAWS CL complies with this regulation per Section III of their FOP.

40 CFR 64, Compliance Assurance Monitoring. The Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM)
rule (40 CFR 64) applies to each Pollutant Specific Emissions Unit (PSEU) when it is located at
a Major Facility that is required to obtain Title V, Part 70 or 71 permit and it meets all of the
following criteria. “PSEU” means an emissions unit considered separately with respect to each
regulated air pollutant.

The PSEU must:

a. Be subject to an emission limitation or standard [40 CFR 64; AND,

b. Use a control device to achieve compliance [40 CFR 64.2(a)(2)]; AND,

c. Have the potential pre-control emissions that exceed or are equivalent to the major
source threshold. [40 CFR 64.2(a)(3)]

The NAWS CL facility currently has no PSEU applicable to CAM.
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40 CFR 98, Mandatory Greenhouse Gas Reporting. NAWS CL is required to comply with

Subpart A — General Provisions. NAWS CL complies with this regulation per Section II(D) of
their FOP.

8. NSR Preliminary Decision - Conclusion

The District has reviewed the proposed modifications and application for NAWS CL and
conducted a succinct written analysis as required by District Rule 1302, section (D)(1)(b) and
District Rule 1203, section (B)(1)(a). The District has determined that the proposed
modifications and application are in compliance with all applicable District, State, and Federal
rules and regulations as proposed and when operated in terms of the permit conditions of the
associated revised FOP.

C. Title V Permit/FOP — Significant Permit Modification

1. Proposed Changes to FOP
The proposed changes to the FOP are indicated in the draft FOP dated January 15, 2020.

2. CAM Analysis

The Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM) rule (40 CFR 64) applies to each Pollutant
Specific Emissions Unit (PSEU) when it is located at a Major Facility that is required to obtain
Title V, Part 70 or 71 permit and it meets all of the following criteria. “PSEU” means an
emissions unit considered separately with respect to each regulated air pollutant.

The PSEU must:
a. Be subject to an emission limitation or standard; AND,
b. Use a control device to achieve compliance; AND,

c. Have the potential pre-control emissions that exceed or are equivalent to the major source
threshold.

The NAWS CL facility currently has no PSEU applicable to CAM. The proposed abrasive
blasting system has the following CAM status, using the USEPA’s AP-42 unconfined abrasive
blasting emission factor of 27 Ibs PM10 per ton of abrasive used:

a. The system IS subject to an emission limit or standard: Emissions to the atmosphere
shall not exceed 0.005 gr/dscf nor shall the system be operated for more than 1350 hours in any
consecutive twelve month period.

b. The system DOES use a control device to achieve compliance: The system shall not
operate unless vented to the control device describe in Permit Unit C013624.

c. The system’s 18.2 tpy pre-control emissions DO NOT equal or exceed the 100 tpy
Federal Major Source PM10 threshold.

Therefore, CAM is stil NOT applicable.
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2. Title V/FOP Preliminary Determination — Conclusion

The District has reviewed the applications and proposed modifications to NAWS CL’s Federal
Operating Permit. The District has determined that the proposed modification is in compliance
with all applicable District, State, and Federal rules and regulations as proposed when operated
in the terms of the permit conditions given herein and in the attached revised FOP.

This preliminary determination will be submitted to USEPA, CARB, and the public for review
and comment on December 06, 2019. The public notice for this preliminary determination will
be published on December 06, 2019, allowing for public comment until January 02, 2020.

D. Comment Period and Notifications

1. Public Comment

This preliminary determination will be publicly noticed on December 10, 2019, allowing for
public comment until January 02, 2020. Please see Appendix D for noticing details.

2. Notifications

The preliminary determination will be submitted to USEPA and CARB pursuant to District Rule
1207 for a forty-five (45) day review period on December 10, 2019. The final modified FOP
shall be issued on or about January 15, 2020.

All correspondence as required by District Rules 1302 and 1207 was forwarded electronically to
the following recipients:

Director, Office of Air Division Chief, Stationary Source Division
United States EPA, Region IX California Air Resources Board
75 Hawthorne Street P.O. Box 2815

San Francisco, CA 94105 Sacramento, CA 95812
R9airpermits AV_MD@epa.gov permits@arb.ca.gov

Michael Olokode

Air Program Manager

Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake
429 E Bowen Road, Stop 4014

China Lake, CA 93555-6100
michael.olokode@navy.mil
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Appendix A
Applications
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Appendix B
USEPA Region [X Approval of
Interpollutant Transfer
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Appendix C
HARP Emission Unit and Facility-Wide
Prioritization Scores

Please note that the HARP data for the new abrasive blaster (A013623) and the two diesel
engines (B012623 and B013624) have been highlighted in yellow on pages C-29, C-30, and C-33
for ease of identification.
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File name: C:\Users\guys.MDAIRQ\Desktop\naws tem\HARP PS New Abrasive Blaster A013623 and Engine Family Corrections.rtf

HARP Facility Prioritization Report

HARP EIM Version:

2.1.1

For new controlled abrasive blaster A013623/C013624 and revised Engine Families for B012343 and B012344. Calculated for 8760 hours per year at 1036 meter
receptor distance.

Reporting Year:

2018

Project Path: C:\Users\guys.MDAIRQ\Desktop\naws tem

Project Database:
CEIDARS Utility Database:

HARP Health Talbe: HEALTH201909

Sorting Order:

Operator: GS

DIs, AB, CO, Ts,

C:\Users\guys.MDAIRQ\Desktop\naws tem\temp.mdb
C:\HARP2\Tables\CEIDARSTables092019.mdb

FACID, DEV, POLABBREV
Date Created: 11/21/2019 1:33:11 PM

B R R R R R R R

POLLUTANT HEALTH VALUES FROM HARP HEALTH DATABASE:

POLLUTANT ID

71556
79005
75343
95636
78875
106990
542756
123911
35822469
67562394
70648269
3268879
39001020
540841
121142
606202
60851345
91576
79469
119937

POLLUTANT

1-TCA
2TriClEthan
DiClEthane
4TriMeBenze

Y
Y
,1-
12,
,2-DiClPropane
,3-Butadiene
,3-DiClPropene
,4-Dioxane

-4, 6-8HpCDD
-4, 6-8HpCDF
1-4,7, 8HxCDF
1-80ctaCDD
1-80ctaCDF
2,2,4TriMePentn
2,4-DiNitToluen
2,6-DiNitToluen
2-4, 6-8HxCDF
2MeNaphthalene
2-Nitropropane
3,3'DiMeBenzidn

CANCERURF (INH)

(ug/m~3)~-1

N/A
1.60E-05
1.60E-06
N/A
N/A
1.70E-04
N/A
7.70E-06
.80E-01
.80E-01
.80E+00
.10E-02
1.10E-02
N/A
8.90E-05
N/A
3.80E+00
N/A
N/A
N/A

W ww

C-2

ACUTEREL
ug/m”3

6.80E+04
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
6.60E+02
N/A
3.00E+03
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

CHRONICREL (INH)
ug/m”3

1.00E+03
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.00E+00
N/A
3.00E+03
4.00E-03
4.00E-03
4.00E-04
1.30E-01
1.30E-01
N/A
N/A
N/A
4.00E-04
N/A
N/A
N/A
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56495
57976
83329
208968
75070
107028
107131
107051
7429905
120127
7440360
7440382
56553
50328
205992
192972
191242
205823
207089
7440393
71432
92875
271896
7440417
92524
111444
75252
85687
7440439
56235
7782505
108907
67663
76062
7440473
218019
42101
7440484
7440508
18540299
98828
110827
53703
117817
132649
25321226
9901
79447
106934
107062
100414
75003
74851
151564
206440
86737
50000
110009
111308
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3-MeCholanthren
7,12-DB[alanthr
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetaldehyde
Acrolein
Acrylonitrile
AllylChlor
Aluminum
Anthracene
Antimony
Arsenic
Blalanthracene
alp
]fluoranthen
]pyrene
,h,ilperylen
j]lfluoranthen
B[k]fluoranthen
Barium
Benzene
Benzidine
Benzofuran
Beryllium
Biphenyl
Bis (2C1lEth)Ethr
Bromoform
ButylBenzPhthal
Cadmium
CCl4
Chlorine
Chlorobenzn
Chloroform
Chloropicrin
Chromium
Chrysene
Cco
Cobalt
Copper
Cr (VI)
Cumene
Cyclohexane
D[a,h]anthracen
Di2-EthHxPhthal
Dibenzofuran
DiClBenzenes
DieselExhPM
DiMeCarbamyCl
EDB
EDC
Ethyl Benzene
Ethyl Chloride
Ethylene
Ethyleneimine
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Formaldehyde
Furan
Glutaraldhyd

December 10, 2019

6.30E-03
7.10E-02
N/A
N/A
2.70E-06
N/A
2.90E-04
6.00E-06
N/A
N/A
N/A
3.30E-03
1.10E-04
1.10E-03
1.10E-04
N/A
N/A
1.10E-04
1.10E-04
N/A
2.90E-05
1.40E-01
N/A
2.40E-03
N/A
7.10E-04
N/A
N/A
4.20E-03
4.20E-05
N/A
N/A
5.30E-06
N/A
N/A
1.10E-05
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.50E-01
N/A
N/A
1.20E-03
2.40E-06
N/A
N/A
3.00E-04
N/A
7.10E-05
2.10E-05
2.50E-06
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
6.00E-06
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
4.70E+02
2.50E400
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.00E-01
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.70E401
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.90E+03
2.10E402
N/A
1.50E+02
2.90E+01
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.00E+02
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
5.50E+01
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

1.
3.
5.

40E+02
50E-01
00E+00

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

1.

50E-02

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3.

00E+00

N/A
N/A

7.

00E-03

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.
4.00E+01
2.
1
3

00E-02

00E-01

.00E+03
.00E+02
4.

00E-01

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.

00E-01

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5.

00E+00

N/A

8.
4.
2.
3.

00E-01
00E+02
00E+03
00E+04

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

9.

00E+00

N/A

8.

00E-02



7647010
74908
67721
110543
193395
78842
78591
67630
7439921
7439965
1634044
78933
7439976
74839
74873
74953
108101
108383
91203
7664417
7440020
42603
95487
95534
95476
1150
106445
127184
198550
85018
108952
75445
11101
85101
88101
115071
106423
129000
110861
16113
7782492
1175
42401
100425
7664939
79345
43101
108883
75694
25551137
51796
7440622
108054
75014
43104
1330207
7440666

HC1

HCN
HexaClEthane
Hexane
In[l,2,3-cdlpyr
Isobutyraldehyd
Isophorone
Isopropyl Alcoh
Lead

Manganese

Me t-ButylEther
MEK

Mercury

Methyl Bromide
Methyl Chloride
MethyleneBromid
MIBK

m-Xylene
Naphthalene

NH3

Nickel

NOX

o-Cresol
o-Toluidine
o-Xylene
PAHs-w/
p-Cresol

Perc

Perylene
Phenanthrene
Phenol

Phosgene

PM

PM10

PM25

Propylene
p-Xylene

Pyrene

Pyridine

ROG

Selenium
Silica, Crystln
SOX

Styrene
Sulfuric Acid
TetraClEthane
TOG

Toluene
TriClFluorMetha
TriMeBenzns
Urethane
Vanadium

Vinyl Acetate
Vinyl Chloride
voC

Xylenes

Zinc

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.10E-04
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.20E-05
N/A
2.60E-07
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
3.40E-05
N/A
2.60E-04
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
6.10E-06
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
5.80E-05
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.90E-04
N/A
N/A
7.80E-05
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.10E403
3.40E+02
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
3.20E+03
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.30E+04
6.00E-01
3.90E+03
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.20E+04
N/A
3.20E+03
2.00E-01
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.20E+04
N/A
N/A
2.00E+04
N/A
N/A
5.80E+03
4.00E+00
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.20E+04
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.10E+04
1.20E+02
N/A
N/A
3.70E+04
N/A
N/A
N/A
3.00E+01
N/A
1.80E+05
N/A
2.20E404
N/A

9.00E+00
9.00E+00
N/A
7.00E+03
N/A
N/A
2.00E+03
7.00E+03
N/A
9.00E-02
8.00E+03
N/A
3.00E-02
5.00E+00
N/A
N/A
N/A
7.00E+02
9.00E+00
2.00E+02
1.40E-02
N/A
6.00E+02
N/A
7.00E+02
N/A
6.00E+02
3.50E+01
N/A
N/A
2.00E+02
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
3.00E+03
7.00E+02
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.00E+01
3.00E+00
N/A
9.00E+02
1.00E+00
N/A
N/A
3.00E+02
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
2.00E+02
N/A
N/A
7.00E+02
N/A

B R R R R R R R
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MULTIPATHWAY POLLUTANTS ADJUSTMENT FACTORS OTHER THAN 1:

None.
LRSS S S S S S ESESESS SRS S SRR S RS E RS R R R R R R R R R RS S SRR RS SRS SRS S SRS SRS SRS SRR EREREREREREEREEEEREEEEEEEEEESESESESES

PRIORITIZATION SCORE SUMMARY:

Facility Name
Proximity Method
Optional Factors
Emission and Potency Procedure Dispersion Adjustment Procedure Highest
FACID CO AB DIS DEVICE Cancer Acute Chronic NonCancer Cancer Acute Chronic NonCancer Score

NAWS CHINA LAKE
Proximity Method:
Annual Operating Hours 8760

567 36 MD MOJ 3.39 4.14 0.13 4.15 3.38 4.14 0.13 4.15 4.15
Device ID 1063  8.75E-02 2.53  8.85E-03 2.53  8.73E-02 2.53  8.85E-03 2.53
Device ID 1064 7.51E-03 5.98E-03  3.14E-05 5.98E-03 7.49E-03  5.98E-03 3.14E-05 5.98E-03
Device ID 1065 2.55E-03 1.77E-02 1.05E-02 1.82E-02 2.54E-03 1.77E-02 1.05E-02  1.82E-02
Device ID 1066 1.20E-05 6.65E-03 6.76E-04  6.65E-03 1.20E-05 6.65E-03 6.76E-04  6.65E-03
Device ID 1068  5.72E-05 9.49E-02  3.21E-03  9.49E-02  5.71E-05 9.49E-02  3.21E-03  9.49E-02
Device ID 1072 1.68 0.32  9.68E-02 0.32 1.68 0.32  9.68E-02 0.32
Device ID 1074 2.66E-03 1.09E-03 1.94E-04 1.14E-03 2.66E-03 1.09E-03 1.94E-04  1.14E-03
Device ID 1075 7.72E-03 7.49E-04 5.63E-04 8.87E-04 7.70E-03 7.49E-04 5.63E-04 8.87E-04
Device ID 2204 7.06E-04 1.03E-04 1.21E-06 1.03E-04 7.04E-04 1.03E-04 1.21E-06 1.03E-04
Device ID 2952 4.11E-04 5.55E-02 1.56E-04 5.56E-02 4.10E-04 5.55E-02 1.56E-04 5.56E-02
Device ID 3062 2.10E-04 5.30E-06 5.01E-06 5.53E-06 2.10E-04 5.30E-06 5.01E-06 5.53E-06
Device ID 3131 1.03E-03 6.90E-04 4.73E-04 9.12E-04 1.02E-03 6.90E-04 4.73E-04 9.12E-04
Device ID 3132 6.18E-04 8.47E-04 5.41E-04 1.14E-03 6.16E-04 8.47E-04 5.41E-04 1.14E-03
Device ID 3133 9.44E-03 6.03E-02 3.91E-04 6.03E-02 9.42E-03 6.03E-02 3.91E-04 6.03E-02
Device ID 3139 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Device ID 3141 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Device ID 3142 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Device ID 3147 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Device ID 3148 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Device ID 3156 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Device ID 3159 0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00
Device ID 3161 0.00E+00 0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00
Device ID 3162 0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00  0.00E+00
Device ID 3277 9.54E-04 6.16E-03 4.41E-05 6.17E-03 9.51E-04  6.16E-03 4.41E-05 6.17E-03
Device ID 3315 2.34E-04 1.30E-04 1.73E-05 1.34E-04  2.34E-04 1.30E-04 1.73E-05 1.34E-04
Device ID 3316  6.98E-05 1.46E-04 5.16E-06 1.48E-04  6.97E-05 1.46E-04 5.16E-06  1.48E-04
Device ID 3570 5.14E-04 1.29E-05 1.22E-05 1.35E-05 5.12E-04 1.29E-05 1.22E-05 1.35E-05
Device ID 4897 4.60E-04 7.75E-03 1.43E-05 7.75E-03 4.59E-04 7.75E-03 1.43E-05 7.75E-03
Device ID 4898 2.61E-04 0.00E+00  3.86E-07 3.86E-07 2.60E-04 0.00E+00 3.86E-07 3.86E-07
Device ID 4899 1.36E-03 0.00E+00 2.01E-06 2.01E-06 1.35E-03 0.00E+00 2.01E-06 2.01E-06
Device ID 5156  4.71E-02 0.14 6.80E-04 0.14  4.70E-02 0.14  6.80E-04 0.14
Device ID 7890  6.56E-02 0.33  2.66E-03 0.33  6.54E-02 0.33  2.66E-03 0.33
Device ID 7945 1.65E-02 0.00E+00 2.45E-05 2.45E-05 1.65E-02 0.00E+00 2.45E-05 2.45E-05
Device ID 7948 0.57 0.00E+00 8.49E-04 8.49E-04 0.57 0.00E+00 8.49E-04 8.49E-04
Device ID 8521 6.45E-02 0.00E+00 9.56E-05 9.56E-05 6.43E-02 0.00E+00 9.56E-05 9.56E-05
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Device ID 8555 2.39E-02 0.00E+00 3.55E-05 3.55E-05 2.39E-02 0.00E+00 3.55E-05 3.55E-05
Device ID 9072 6.48E-06 1.57E-03 2.05E-07 1.57E-03 6.46E-06 1.57E-03 2.05E-07 1.57E-03
Device ID 9083 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Device ID 9804 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Device ID 9915 1.22E-08 1.32E-03 5.16E-10 1.32E-03 1.21E-08 1.32E-03 5.16E-10 1.32E-03
Device ID 9973 9.47E-03 0.00E+00 1.40E-05 1.40E-05 9.45E-03 0.00E+00 1.40E-05 1.40E-05
Device ID 10539 6.53E-03 3.06E-02 2.66E-04 3.06E-02 6.51E-03 3.06E-02 2.66E-04 3.06E-02
Device ID 10633 4.90E-03 0.00E+00 7.26E-06 7.26E-06 4.89E-03 0.00E+00 7.26E-06 7.26E-06
Device ID 10828 0.59 0.00E+00 8.79E-04 8.79E-04 0.59 0.00E+00 8.79E-04 8.79E-04
Device ID 11470 2.06E-02 6.43E-04 1.03E-05 6.43E-04 2.05E-02 6.43E-04 1.03E-05 6.43E-04
Device ID 12343 5.44E-02 0.00E+00 8.07E-05 8.07E-05 5.43E-02 0.00E+00 8.07E-05 8.07E-05
Device ID 12344 7.35E-03 0.00E+00 1.09E-05 1.09E-05 7.33E-03 0.00E+00 1.09E-05 1.09E-05
Device ID 12364 5.44E-02 0.00E+00 8.07E-05 8.07E-05 5.43E-02 0.00E+00 8.07E-05 8.07E-05
Device ID 12374 2.00E-02 0.00E+00 2.97E-05 2.97E-05 2.00E-02 0.00E+00 2.97E-05 2.97E-05
Device ID 12400 2.25E-03 0.52 2.83E-04 0.52 2.25E-03 0.52 2.83E-04 0.52
Device ID 12461 1.69E-04 4.27E-06 4.03E-06 4.45E-06 1.69E-04 4.27E-06 4.03E-06 4.45E-06
Device ID 12793 6.45E-05 0.00E+00 9.56E-08 9.56E-08 6.43E-05 0.00E+00 9.56E-08 9.56E-08
Device ID 12799 4.09E-05 0.00E+00 6.07E-08 6.07E-08 4.08E-05 0.00E+00 6.07E-08 6.07E-08
Device ID 12800 9.41E-05 0.00E+00 1.39E-07 1.39E-07 9.38E-05 0.00E+00 1.39E-07 1.39E-07
Device ID 12801 2.85E-05 0.00E+00 4.23E-08 4.23E-08 2.85E-05 0.00E+00 4.23E-08 4.23E-08
Device ID 12802 1.76E-05 0.00E+00 2.61E-08 2.61E-08 1.75E-05 0.00E+00 2.61E-08 2.61E-08
Device ID 13623 1.64E-02 2.70E-03 6.22E-03 6.22E-03 1.64E-02 2.70E-03 6.22E-03 6.22E-03
Device ID 90108 1.60E-04 6.61E-06 1.18E-05 1.21E-05 1.60E-04 6.61E-06 1.18E-05 1.21E-05
Device ID 90113 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Device ID 90114 9.64E-04 4.11E-05 7.02E-05 7.29E-05 9.61E-04 4.11E-05 7.02E-05 7.29E-05

B R R

PRIORITIZATION SCORES AND POLLUTANTS: (For proximity method or optional factors information, please see section above.)

Note Annual Emissions units: LBS/YR for toxics, TONS/YR for criteria pollutants, CURIES/YR for radionuclides.

Hourly Maximum Emissions units: LBS/HR for toxics, MILLICURIES/HR for radionuclides.

* GHGs, non-regulatory pollutants, and user defined pollutants are marked by an asterisk with the pollutant ID.

These pollutants are not included in the prioritization score calculation.
Facility Name Emission and Potency Procedure Dispersion Adjustment Procedure Highest
FACID CO AB DIS DEVICE Cancer Acute Chronic NonCancer Cancer Acute Chronic NonCancer Score

NAWS CHINA LAKE
Annual Operating Hours: 8760

567 36 MD MOJ 3.39 4.14 0.13 4.15 3.38 4.14 0.13 4.15 4.15
Device ID 1063 8.75E-02 2.53 8.85E-03 2.53 8.73E-02 2.53 8.85E-03 2.53
Pollutant POL ID POLLUTANT ANNUAL EMS HR MAX EMS
71556 1,1,1-TCA 1.454E-02 3.275E-03
79005 1,1,2TriCl 1.454E-02 3.275E-03
95636 1,2,4TriMe 3.300E-07 7.436E-08

106990 1,3-Butadi 13.768 3.098

123911 1,4-Dioxan 3.300E-10 7.436E-11
35822469 1-4,6-8HpC 1.769E-09 3.986E-10
67562394 1-4,6-8HpC 3.099E-09 6.984E-10
70648269 1-4,7,8HxC 8.240E-10 1.857E-10
3268879 1-80ctaCDD 5.020E-09 1.131E-09
39001020 1-80ctaCDF 2.442E-09 5.502E-10
540841 2,2,4TriMe 2.310E-05 5.205E-06
121142 2,4-DiNitT 1.588E-04 3.577E-05
606202 2,6-DiNitT 3.099E-05 6.984E-06
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60851345
91576
79469

119937
56495
57976
83329

208968
75070

107028

107131

7429905
120127
7440382
56553
50328

205992

192972

191242

205823

207089

7440393
71432
271896
7440417
92524
75252
7440439
56235
7782505
67663
76062
7440473

218019

42101
7440484
7440508
98828

110827
53703

132649

25321226

100414
74851

151564

206440
86737
50000

110009

111308

7647010
74908

110543

193395
78591
67630

7439921
7439965
1634044

2-4,6-8HxC
2MeNaphtha
2-Nitropro
3,3'DiMeBe
3-MeCholan
7,12-DB[al
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

Acrolein
Acrylonitr

Aluminum
Anthracene
Arsenic
lanthra

Bla]P
B([b] fluora
Blelpyrene
Blg,h,i]pe
B[j
Blk

Bla

Jfluora
Jfluora
Barium
Benzene
Benzofuran
Beryllium
Biphenyl
Bromoform
Cadmium
CCl4
Chlorine
Chloroform
Chloropicr
Chromium
Chrysene
Co
Cobalt
Copper
Cumene
Cyclohexan
D[a,h]anth
Dibenzofur
DiClBenzen
Ethyl Benz
Ethylene
Ethyleneim
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Furan
Glutaraldh
HC1
HCN
Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Isophorone
Isopropyl
Lead
Manganese
Me t-Butyl
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.000E-10

1.996

.405E-03
.300E-07
.809E-07
.164E-06

0.122
0.628
5.941
l.1le6l

.849E-03

53.354
0.191

.454E-05
.005E-02
.115E-02
.085E-02
.475E-02
.795E-02
.809E-07
.100E-02
.421E-03

32.957

.300E-10
.873E-06
.300E-07
.970E-03
.550E-04
.027E-03

16.591

.970E-03
.405E-03
.518E-04
.620E-02

0.344

.711E-05

0.153

.271E-04
.670E-03
.456E-03
.512E-03
.873E-04

2.229
0.336

.849E-03

0.221
0.387
22.606

.300E-10
.013E-03

581.102
1.105

.481E-02
.245E-02
.300E-07
.310E-05
.744E-04
.738E-03
.300E-10
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.577E-10

0.446

.119E-03
.436E-08
.309E-07
.164E-06
.727E-02

0.141
1.339
0.260

.543E-03

12.023

.301E-02
.454E-05
.128E-02
.153E-02
.822E-02
.577E-03
.552E-03
.309E-07
.479E-03
.200E-04

7.250

.436E-11
.727E-07
.436E-08
.571E-03
.999E-05
.821E-04

3.739

.571E-03
.119E-03
.018E-04
.041E-02
.684E-02
.109E-06
.421E-02
.118E-05
.278E-03
.004E-03
.407E-04
.727E-05
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.569E-02
.543E-03
.982E-02
.713E-02
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78933
7439976
74839
74873
108383
91203
7664417
7440020
42603
95487
95476
1150
106445
198550
85018
75445
11101
85101
88101
115071
106423
129000
110861
16113
7782492
42401
100425
43101
108883
75694
51796
7440622
108054
75014
1330207
7440666

Device ID 1064 7.51E-03

Pollutant POL ID
71556
106990
35822469
67562394
70648269
3268879
39001020
540841
121142
606202
60851345
75070
107028
107131
107051
7429905
7440393
71432
111444

MEK
Mercury
Methyl Bro
Methyl Chl
m-Xylene
Naphthalen
NH3

Nickel

NOX
o-Cresol
o-Xylene
PAHs-w/
p-Cresol
Perylene
Phenanthre
Phosgene
PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene
p-Xylene
Pyrene
Pyridine
ROG
Selenium
SO0X
Styrene
TOG
Toluene
TriClFluor
Urethane
Vanadium
Vinyl Acet
Vinyl Chlo
Xylenes
Zinc

5.98E-03

POLLUTANT
1,1,1-TCA
1,3-Butadi
1-4, 6-8HpC
1-4, 6-8HpC
1-4,7,8HxC
1-80ctaCDD
1-80ctaCDF
2,2,4TriMe
2,4-DiNitT
2,6-DiNitT
2-4,6-8HxC
Acetaldehy
Acrolein
Acrylonitr
AllylChlor
Aluminum
Barium
Benzene
Bis (2C1lEth
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.300E-07
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.430E-02
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.954E-03
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0.269
0.269
50.734
.300E-07
0.219
.300E-07
0.549
.745E-06
.687E-03
1.287
0.550
9.487
.027E-03
.617E-02
.423E-04
.310E-05
.128E-03
7.755
.619E-02

3.14E-05

ANNUAL EMS

1.

816E-03

2.841E-02
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.067E-09
.373E-09
.428E-09
.702E-09
.233E-09
.420E-04
.860E-04
.431E-05
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.199E-04
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.205E-06
.891E-05
.402E-04
.402E-04
.436E-08
1.538
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.527E-04
.048E-03
.436E-08
.436E-08
.909E-05
.436E-08
.222E-03
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.402E-04
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.980E-02
.980E-02
11.414
.436E-08
.945E-02
.436E-08
0.123
.745E-06
.961E-04
0.290
0.123
2.095
.821E-04
.040E-02
.673E-04
.205E-06
.301E-04
1.747
.705E-02

5.98E-03

MAX EMS
.189E-05
.118E-04
.762E-11
.535E-10
081E-11
486E-10
.209E-10
.056E-06
.172E-06
.552E-06
.467E-11
.017E-05
.063E-04
.392E-04
.649E-05

1.041
.865E-04
.049E-02
.284E-06

7.49E-03

5.98E-03

3.14E-05

5.98E-03
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85687
7782505
7440473
7440508

18540299
98828
110827
117817
132649
79447
100414
75003
74851
151564
111308
7647010
74908
67721
110543

78591
7439921
7439965

74839

74873

91203
7664417

42603

127184
115071
16113
42401
100425
7664939
79345
43101
108883

75014
7440666
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Device ID 2.55E-03

Pollutant POL ID
71556
79005

106990
91576
79469
83329

208968

107028

7429905
71432
75252
56235

7782505
67663
76062

7440508
74851

ButylBenzP
Chlorine
Chromium

Copper
Cr (VI)
Cumene

Cyclohexan

Di2-EthHxP

Dibenzofur

DiMeCarbam

Ethyl Benz

Ethyl Chlo
Ethylene

Ethyleneim

Glutaraldh

HC1

HCN
HexaClEtha
Hexane
Isophorone
Lead
Manganese

Methyl Bro

Methyl Chl

Naphthalen

NH3

NOX

Perc
Propylene
ROG

SO0X
Styrene
Sulfuric A
TetraClEth
TOG
Toluene
Vinyl Chlo
Zinc

1.77E-02

POLLUTANT
1,1,1-TCA
1,1,2TriCl
1,3-Butadi
2MeNaphtha
2-Nitropro
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acrolein
Aluminum
Benzene
Bromoform
CCl4
Chlorine
Chloroform
Chloropicr
Copper
Ethylene

N UER NN WO WO N

=

HFRRPRRPRORNDRE

W o

.838E-02
.128E-02
.436E-03
.514E-02
.894E-03
.584E-04
.907E-03
.838E-02
.626E-03
.277E-03
.002E-02
.199E-04

0.531
.187E-02
.756E-03
.206E-04
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.703E-04
.504E-02
.515E-04
.224E-02
.203E-03
.206E-04
.206E-04
.878E-03

0.966
.981E-02
.703E-04
.982E-02
.895E-03
.860E-05

2.228
.240E-03
.703E-04
.895E-03

0.330
.632E-04
.321E-03

1.05E-02

ANNUAL EMS
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636E-02
.636E-02
.587E-02
.712E-02
.235E-02
.595E-04
.595E-04
.190E-02
169.745
0.166
.918E-02
.671E-03
33.060
.918E-02
.235E-02
.661E-02
0.272
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.109E-04
.223E-04
.696E-04
.433E-03
.412E-05
.310E-05
.831E-04
.109E-04
.502E-05
.649E-05
.429E-03
.284E-06
.517E-02
.392E-04
.017E-05
.446E-06
.616E-02
.865E-06
.155E-04
.328E-06
.635E-03
.437E-05
.446E-06
.446E-06
.366E-05
.759E-02
.660E-04
.865E-06
.852E-03
.416E-05
.103E-06
.367E-02
.783E-04
.865E-06
.416E-05
.426E-03
.662E-06
.520E-04

1.82E-02

MAX EMS
.095E-03
.095E-03
.803E-04
.104E-03
.085E-04
.631E-06
.631E-06
.353E-04

1.929
.886E-03
.452E-04
.899E-05

0.376
.452E-04
.085E-04
.842E-04
.092E-03

2.54E-03
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1.05E-02
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7647010
74908
7439965
74839
74873
91203
7664417
42603
75445
115071
16113
100425
43101
75694
51796
75014
7440666

Device ID 1066 1.20E-05

Pollutant POL ID
91576
83329
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7429905
71432
75252
56235

7782505
67663

7440508

7647010

7439965
74839
74873
91203

7664417
42603
75445

115071
16113
43101
75694
75014
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Device ID 1068 5.72E-05

Pollutant POL ID
91576
83329

208968

7429905
71432
75252
56235

7782505
67663

7440508

HC1

HCN
Manganese
Methyl Bro
Methyl Chl
Naphthalen
NH3

NOX
Phosgene
Propylene
ROG
Styrene
TOG
TriClFluor
Urethane
Vinyl Chlo
Zinc
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POLLUTANT
2MeNaphtha
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy

Aluminum
Benzene
Bromoform
CCl4
Chlorine
Chloroform
Copper

HC1

Manganese
Methyl Bro
Methyl Chl
Naphthalen

NH3

NOX
Phosgene
Propylene
ROG

TOG
TriClFluor
Vinyl Chlo
Zinc

9.49E-02

POLLUTANT
2MeNaphtha
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy

Aluminum
Benzene
Bromoform
CCl4
Chlorine
Chloroform
Copper
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340.528
3.888
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0.358
4.937
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.327E-02
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0.306
.279E-03
.177E-02
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3.124
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.124E-04
1.306
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.562E-02
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.016E-04
.016E-04
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0.195
.402E-04
.016E-04
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.260E-04
.810E-03

3.21E-03

ANNUAL EMS

6.
6.
6.

750E-04
750E-04
750E-04
14.850
.695E-02
.670E-04
.485E-03
6.210
.670E-04
.425E-02

BN WR WRE WERE RN RN

HR

[G2INC e

o U1 s Oy

WHE B PPN U U o

H

©

-

©o -

R
8.
8
8

3.870
.418E-02
.779E-06
.226E-05
.226E-05
.066E-03
.611E-02
.339E-06
.226E-05
.060E-03
.689E-08
.159E-04
.689E-08
.899E-05
.478E-03
.589E-05
.747E-04

6.65E-03

MAX EMS
.917E-06
.917E-06
.917E-06

0.130
.745E-04
.970E-06
.302E-05
.443E-02
.970E-06
.508E-04

2.485
.905E-06
.402E-06
.402E-06
.917E-06
.130E-03
.025E-08
.402E-06
.012E-05
.012E-09
.012E-09
.302E-05
.775E-05
.254E-04

9.49E-02

MAX EMS
438E-05
.438E-05
.438E-05

1.856
.619E-03
.088E-05
.856E-04

0.776
.088E-05
.281E-03

1.20E-05

5.71E-05

6.65E-03

9.49E-02

6.76E-04

3.21E-03

6.65E-03

9.49E-02
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7647010
7439965
74839
74873
91203
7664417
42603
75445
115071
16113
43101
75694
75014
7440666

Device ID 1072 1.68

Pollutant POL ID
71556
79005

106990
91576
79469

119937
57976
83329

208968

107028

7429905
56553
71432
92875
75252
7782505
67663
76062
7440508
53703
74851
7647010
74908
7439965
91203
7664417
42603
95534

115071
16113

100425
43101

108883
51796

Device ID 1074 2.66E-03

Pollutant POL ID
91576
56495
57976

HC1
Manganese
Methyl Bro
Methyl Chl
Naphthalen
NH3

NOX
Phosgene
Propylene
ROG

TOG
TriClFluor
Vinyl Chlo
Zinc

0.32

POLLUTANT
1,1,1-TCA
1,1,2TriCl
1,3-Butadi
2MeNaphtha
2-Nitropro
3,3'DiMeBe
7,12-DB[al
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acrolein
Aluminum
B[alanthra
Benzene
Benzidine
Bromoform
Chlorine
Chloroform
Chloropicr
Copper
D[a,h]anth
Ethylene
HC1
HCN
Manganese
Naphthalen
NH3
NOX
o-Toluidin
Propylene
ROG
Styrene
TOG
Toluene
Urethane

1.09E-03

POLLUTANT
2MeNaphtha
3-MeCholan
7,12-DB[a]

283.500
.174E-04
.585E-04
.585E-04
.750E-04

0.927
.093E-03
.585E-04
.295E-03
.212E-05
.212E-05
.485E-03
.025E-03
.713E-02

[ORCRCRN]

W N BN N

9.68E-02

ANNUAL EMS
.360
.360
.224
.443

0.880
4.965E-03
2.317E-02
8
8

N

.275E-02
.275E-02
0.168
2160.000
2.317E-02
1.650
0.497
0.544
368.000
0.544
0.880
4.320E-02
2.317E-02
4.916
304.000
54.880
2.665E-02
5.123
168.659
5.508
0.563
1.462
4.480E-03
0.144
4.480E-03
0.563
4.320

1.94E-04

ANNUAL EMS
3.608E-04
2.706E-05
2.405E-04
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35.438
.717E-05
.198E-04
.198E-04
.438E-05

0.116
.389E-07
.198E-04
.869E-04
.808E-09
.808E-09
.856E-04
.531E-04
.641E-03

@ =N

BN RN R N

0.32

jas}
o

MAX EMS
.250E-02
.250E-02
.000E-03
.509E-02
.750E-02
.552E-04
.241E-04
.586E-03
.586E-03
.250E-03

67.500
.241E-04
.155E-02
.552E-02
.700E-02

11.500
.700E-02
.750E-02
.350E-03
.241E-04

0.154

9.500

1.715
8.327E-04

0.160

5.271
.288E-04
.758E-02
.569E-02
.114E-07
.500E-03
.114E-07
.758E-02

0.135

G N I NS D

oo

B

RO O oy

1.14E-03

HR MAX EMS
3.960E-07
2.970E-08
2.640E-07

2.66E-03

0.32

1.09E-03

9.68E-02

1.94E-04

0.32

1.14E-03
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83329
208968
75070
107028
120127
7440382
56553
50328
205992
191242
205823
7440393
71432
7440417
7440439
7440473
218019
42101
7440484
7440508
53703
25321226
100414
206440
86737
50000
110543
193395
7439921
7439965
7439976
91203
7440020
42603
1150
85018
11101
85101
88101
115071
129000
7782492
42401
43101
108883
7440622
43104
1330207
7440666

Device ID 1075 7.72E-03

Pollutant POL ID
91576
56495
57976
83329

208968
75070

Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy
Acrolein
Anthracene
Arsenic
B[alanthra
Bla]P

B([b] fluora
Blg,h,i]pe
B[j]fluora
Barium
Benzene
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Chrysene
Co

Cobalt
Copper
D[a,h]lanth
DiClBenzen
Ethyl Benz
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Naphthalen
Nickel

NOX
PAHs-w/
Phenanthre
PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene
Pyrene
Selenium
SOX

TOG
Toluene
Vanadium
voC
Xylenes
Zinc

7.49E-04

POLLUTANT
2MeNaphtha
3-MeCholan
7,12-DB[a]
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

C-12

HFNNERERBSBNNEROAOANNDNNDNDNDWWS NN

AN

U NN Ws WU IO

@ s W

S

.706E-05
.706E-05
.660E-02
.059E-02
.608E-05
.007E-03
.706E-05
.405E-05
.706E-05
.405E-05
.706E-05
.614E-02
.719E-02
.804E-04
.654E-02
.105E-02
.706E-05
.585E-05
.263E-03
.278E-02
.405E-05
.804E-02

0.104
.510E-05
.209E-05

1.127
.915E-02
.706E-05
.516E-03
.712E-03
.908E-03
.510E-03
.157E-02
.314E-02
.013E-03
.556E-04
.712E-02
.712E-02
.712E-02

7.967
.516E-05
.608E-04
.510E-03
.268E-02

0.398
.457E-02
.134E-02

0.296

0.436

5.63E-04

ANNUAL EMS

1.

7
6
7.
7

047E-03
.851E-05
.979E-04
851E-05
.851E-05
0.135

BWDAWDOPRWODANANOTNWR BANONJHEBAMPRPRPRPNERONNEREOINODNDNNDNDWWDS O NN

WD RPN T

.970E-08
.970E-08
.115E-05
.455E-05
.960E-08
.300E-06
.970E-08
.640E-08
.970E-08
.640E-08
.970E-08
.260E-05
.570E-05
.980E-07
.815E-05
.310E-05
.970E-08
.033E-08
.386E-06
.403E-05
.640E-08
.980E-05
.139E-04
.950E-08
.620E-08
.238E-03
.590E-05
.970E-08
.250E-06
.270E-06
.290E-06
.950E-06
.465E-05
.930E-05
.600E-06
.805E-07
.270E-05
.270E-05
.270E-05
.745E-03
.250E-08
.960E-07
.950E-06
.075E-05
.373E-04
.795E-05
.538E-05
.251E-04
.785E-04

8.87E-04

MAX EMS
.722E-07
.041E-08
.814E-07
.041E-08
.041E-08
.515E-05

7.70E-03

7.49E-04

5.63E-04

8.87E-04

Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis
Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake

December 10, 2019



107028
120127
7440382
56553
50328
205992
191242
205823
7440393
71432
7440417
7440439
7440473
218019
42101
7440484
7440508
53703
25321226
100414
206440
86737
50000
110543
193395
7439921
7439965
7439976
91203
7440020
42603
1150
85018
11101
85101
88101
115071
129000
7782492
42401
43101
108883
7440622
43104
1330207
7440666
2204

Device ID 7.06E-04

Pollutant POL ID
100414
78933
108101
11101
85101
88101
16113
43101
108883

Acrolein
Anthracene
Arsenic
B[alanthra
BlalP
B[b]fluora
Blg,h,ilpe
B[j]fluora
Barium
Benzene
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Chrysene
Co

Cobalt
Copper
D[a,h]anth
DiClBenzen
Ethyl Benz
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Naphthalen
Nickel

NOX
PAHs-w/
Phenanthre
PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene
Pyrene
Selenium
SOX

TOG
Toluene
Vanadium
voc
Xylenes
Zinc

1.03E-04

POLLUTANT
Ethyl Benz
MEK

MIBK

PM

PM10

PM2.5

ROG

TOG
Toluene

0.118
.047E-04
.723E-03
.851E-05
.979E-05
.851E-05
.979E-05
.851E-05

0.192

0.253
.234E-04
.798E-02
.106E-02
.851E-05

0.289
.664E-03
.707E-02
.979E-05
.234E-02

0.301
.308E-04
1.221E-04

3.271

0.201
.851E-05
.181E-02
.657E-02
.134E-02
.308E-02
.159E-02

0.215
.745E-02
.415E-04

0.166

0.166

0.166

23.117
2.181E-04
1.047E-03
1.308E-02

0.240
.156
.100
.120
.859
.265

< ooy

o e e e SR = U W w ~ o b U

~

= o oor

1.21E-06

ANNUAL EMS
12.218
5.081
0.514
.772E-04
.772E-04
.772E-04
.686E-02
.686E-02
3.039

IV o te}
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.062E-05
.722E-08
.268E-06
.041E-08
.814E-08
.041E-08
.814E-08
.041E-08
.990E-05
.577E-05
.361E-07
.247E-05
.588E-05
.041E-08
.504E-05
.526E-07
.639E-06
.814E-08
.361E-05
.825E-05
.402E-08
.175E-08
.505E-04
.216E-05
.041E-08
.670E-06
.309E-06
.948E-06
.402E-06
.381E-05
.593E-05
.536E-06
.928E-07
.309E-05
.309E-05
.309E-05
.010E-03
.670E-08
.722E-07
.402E-06
.237E-05
.005E-04
.608E-05
.119E-05
.234E-04
.289E-04

WNWNWOYTWNUOOYER B BREREDUONWNDS OTNUTOWWdFRF OWOUINERRFREOODBNENDEDNDNDNDW

1.03E-04

HR MAX EMS
0.394
0.164

.657E-02

.150E-05

.150E-05

.150E-05

.511E-03

.511E-03

.798E-02

O P WWwwE

7.04E-04

1.03E-04

1.21E-06

1.03E-04
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Device ID 2952

Pollutant

Device ID 3062

Pollutant

Device ID 3131

Pollutant

25551137
43104
1330207

4.11E-04

POL ID
7440439
7440473
7440508
7439921
7439965
7440020

11101
85101
1175

2.10E-04

POL ID
71432
100414
1634044
16113
43101
108883
43104
1330207

1.03E-03

POL ID
71556
79005

106990

35822469
67562394
70648269
3268879
39001020
121142
606202
60851345
91576
79469
83329

208968
75070

107028

107131

7429905

120127
56553
50328

205992

192972

191242

207089
71432

TriMeBenzn
voC
Xylenes

5.55E-02

POLLUTANT
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Nickel

PM

PM10
Silica, Cr

5.30E-06

POLLUTANT
Benzene
Ethyl Benz
Me t-Butyl
ROG

TOG
Toluene
voC
Xylenes

6.90E-04

POLLUTANT
1,1,1-TCA
1,1,2TriCl
1,3-Butadi
1-4, 6-8HpC
1-4, 6-8HpC
1-4,7,8HxC
1-80ctaCDD
1-80ctaCDF
2,4-DiNitT
2,6-DiNitT
2-4,6-8HxC
2MeNaphtha
2-Nitropro
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy
Acrolein
Acrylonitr
Aluminum
Anthracene
B[alanthra
BlalP

[b] fluora
[e]lpyrene
[g,h,ilpe
[k]fluora
Benzene

C-14

B
B
B
B

1.693E-02
4.686E-02
5.150

1.56E-04

ANNUAL EMS
2.603E-03
2.630E-02
2.356E-03
2.356E-03
2.630E-02
2.630E-02
2.740E-03
2.740E-03

2.192

5.01E-06

ANNUAL EMS
0.277
0.248
1.707

2.813E-02
2.813E-02
1.241
1.701E-02
0.372

4.73E-04

ANNUAL EMS
4.335E-03
4.335E-03

0.105

.068E-09

.871E-09

.973E-10

.030E-09

.474E-09

.582E-05

.871E-05

.225E-10

.807E-02

.805E-03

.681E-04

.370E-03

.172E-02

.104E-02

.134E-03

7.562

.321E-03

.463E-04

.540E-04

.595E-04

.713E-04

.626E-04

.612E-05

0.599

SRS D ONE S BP ORF WS PP

NN 0w W

5.456E-04
1.511E-03
0.166

5.56E-02

HR MAX EMS
.440E-04
.466E-03
.209E-04
.209E-04
.466E-03
.466E-03

0.514

0.514

0.206

NN NN N

5.53E-06

MAX EMS
.167E-05
.834E-05
.948E-04
.211E-06
.211E-06
.417E-04
.942E-06
.251E-05

SRR WwWwENDwD

9.12E-04

jas}
o

MAX EMS
.152E-05
.152E-05
.112E-05
.301E-12
.289E-12
.469E-12
.504E-11
.318E-12
.758E-07
.289E-08
.098E-12
.168E-05
.393E-05
.528E-07
.953E-07
.692E-06
.514E-05
.053E-05
.755E-02
.508E-07
.954E-08
.041E-08
.387E-08
.955E-08
.998E-08
.689E-09
.870E-03

HONRFODWRWNESOEFERENNOB IR NOOONDND

4.10E-04

2.10E-04

1.02E-03

5.55E-02

5.30E-06

6.90E-04

1.56E-04

5.01E-06

4.73E-04

5.56E-02

5.53E-06

9.12E-04
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75252
56235
7782505
67663
76062
218019
42101
7440508
98828
110827
53703
132649
100414
74851
151564
206440
86737
50000
111308
7647010
74908
110543
193395
7439921
7439965
74839
74873
91203
7664417
42603
198550
85018
75445
11101
85101
88101
115071
129000
16113
42401
100425
43101
108883
75694
51796
75014
1330207
7440666
3132

Device ID 6.18E-04

Pollutant POL ID
106990
91576
56495
57976
83329
208968
75070

Bromoform
CCl4
Chlorine
Chloroform
Chloropicr
Chrysene
Cco

Copper
Cumene
Cyclohexan
D[a,h]anth
Dibenzofur
Ethyl Benz
Ethylene
Ethyleneim
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Glutaraldh
HC1

HCN

Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Methyl Bro
Methyl Chl
Naphthalen
NH3

NOX
Perylene
Phenanthre
Phosgene
PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene
Pyrene

ROG

SOX
Styrene
TOG
Toluene
TriClFluor
Urethane
Vinyl Chlo
Xylenes
Zinc

8.47E-04

POLLUTANT
1,3-Butadi
2MeNaphtha
3-MeCholan
7,12-DB[a]
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

-

.760E-03
.772E-05
1.456
.760E-03
.805E-03
.197E-04
.360E-03
.529E-03
.369E-04
.422E-03
.083E-05
.125E-04
.256E-02
0.190
.134E-03
.530E-03
2.676E-03
0.156
6.114E-04
13.897
0.488
.669E-03
.246E-04
.588E-06
.609E-04
.371E-05
.371E-05
.397E-02
0.531
.579E-03
.896E-05
.595E-03
.371E-05
.836E-03
.836E-03
.836E-03
0.388
.519E-03
5.230E-03
2.855E-07
0.776
.230E-03
0.178
.772E-05
.377E-02
.234E-05
.366E-02
.701E-03

WOwWWE WM wN o

o

o) B B I NN

= H R RSO0

ul

U o

5.41E-04

ANNUAL EMS

0.103
7.639E-05
3.971E-07
3.530E-06
7.150E-05
7.150E-05

0.159
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AR WURWRRRERREOOONOAFEFWNONNWNNAENOOWR WRENWOWO®ODWRE R W - Ww o

wWhkrRFowoFNT

.738E-06
.362E-07
.230E-03
.738E-06
.393E-05
.650E-08
.172E-05
.750E-05
.797E-07
.699E-05
.519E-09
.531E-06
.609E-05
.443E-04
.053E-05
.747E-07
.054E-07
.786E-05
.036E-06
.900E-02
.423E-03
.304E-05
.563E-08
.954E-10
.778E-06
.170E-07
.170E-07
.309E-05
.636E-03
.738E-05
.130E-08
.387E-07
.170E-07
.118E-06
.118E-06
.118E-06
.862E-04
.734E-07
.871E-05
.417E-09
.854E-03
.871E-05
.664E-04
.362E-07
.837E-05
.585E-07
.126E-06
.406E-06

1.14E-03

MAX EMS
.410E-04
.661E-07
.278E-10
.247E-09
.661E-07
.661E-07
.705E-04

6.16E-04

8.47E-04

5.41E-04

1.14E-03
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107028
120127
7440382
56553
50328
205992
191242
205823
7440393
71432
7440417
7440439
7782505
7440473
218019
42101
7440484
7440508
18540299
53703
25321226
100414
206440
86737
50000
7647010
74908
110543
193395
7439921
7439965
7439976
91203
7664417
7440020
42603
1150
85018
108952
11101
85101
88101
115071
129000
16113
7782492
42401
100425
43101
108883
7440622
1330207
7440666

Device ID 3133 9.44E-03

Pollutant POL ID
71556
106990

Acrolein
Anthracene
Arsenic
B[alanthra
BlalP
B[b]fluora
Blg,h,ilpe
B[j]fluora
Barium
Benzene
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chlorine
Chromium
Chrysene
Co

Cobalt
Copper

Cr (VI)
D[a,h]lanth
DiClBenzen
Ethyl Benz
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
HC1

HCN

Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Naphthalen
NH3

Nickel

NOX
PAHs-w/
Phenanthre
Phenol

PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene
Pyrene

ROG
Selenium
SO0X
Styrene
TOG
Toluene
Vanadium
Xylenes
Zinc

6.03E-02

POLLUTANT
1,1,1-TCA
1,3-Butadi

C-16

0.107
.295E-07
.707E-04
.971E-07
.530E-07
.971E-07
.530E-07
.971E-07
.707E-04
.810E-02
.647E-06
.453E-04

1.308
.124E-04
.971E-07
.362E-03
.853E-05
.947E-04
.783E-07
.530E-07
.647E-04
.056E-02
.618E-07
.177E-07

0.476

31.284
.755E-02
.868E-04
.971E-07
.103E-04
.067E-04
.736E-05
.954E-02
.769E-02
.655E-04
.244E-02
.383E-02
.750E-06
.591E-02
.269E-03
.269E-03
.269E-03
.382E-03
.103E-06
.092E-03
.295E-06
.977E-03
.783E-02
.164E-03
.401E-02
.074E-04
.555E-02
.836E-03

NN WOwWWWwWwwNd O
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3.91E-04

ANNUAL EMS
5.120E-07
1.665

.500E-04
.237E-09
.293E-07
.278E-10
.247E-10
.278E-10
.247E-10
.278E-10
.268E-06
.050E-04
.185E-09
.670E-07
.057E-03
.216E-07
.278E-10
.492E-06
.330E-08
.381E-07
.167E-10
.247E-10
.185E-07
.365E-05
.546E-09
.443E-09
.109E-03
.309E-02
.279E-04
.701E-07
.278E-10
.577E-07
.959E-07
.340E-07
.870E-05
.283E-04
.082E-06
.112E-05
.883E-05
.762E-09
.716E-05
.211E-06
.211E-06
.211E-06
.902E-06
.577E-09
.450E-06
.237E-08
.225E-06
.167E-05
.450E-06
.545E-05
.186E-06
.969E-05
.495E-05

RPOUOPR 908 B_PRPONJOOUWO-INEFENORHFEFNOOANJdJFEEFEFERENOOO B IRBUWOW-IWUONNIWOWW©OWWOWE N

6.03E-02

HR MAX EMS
7.529E-09
2.446E-02

9.42E-03

6.03E-02

3.91E-04

6.03E-02
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35822469
67562394
70648269
3268879
39001020
540841
121142
606202
60851345
91576
119937
83329
208968
75070
107028
107131
107051
7429905
7440360
7440382
7440393
71432
92875
111444
85687
7440439
7782505
7440473
42101
7440508
18540299
98828
110827
117817
132649
79447
100414
75003
74851
151564
50000
111308
7647010
74908
67721
110543
78591
7439921
7439965
74839
74873
91203
7664417
7440020
42603
95534
1150
127184
108952

-4,7,8HxC
1-80ctaCDD
1-80ctaCDF
2,2,4TriMe
2,4-DiNitT
2,6-DiNitT
2-4,6-8HxC
2MeNaphtha
3,3'DiMeBe
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

Acrolein
Acrylonitr
AllylChlor

Aluminum

Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Benzene

Benzidine
Bis (2ClEth
ButylBenzP

Cadmium
Chlorine
Chromium

Cco

Copper

Cr (VI)
Cumene
Cyclohexan
Di2-EthHxP
Dibenzofur
DiMeCarbam
Ethyl Benz
Ethyl Chlo

Ethylene
Ethyleneim
Formaldehy
Glutaraldh

HC1

HCN
HexaClEtha
Hexane
Isophorone
Lead

Manganese
Methyl Bro
Methyl Chl
Naphthalen

NH3

Nickel

NOX
o-Toluidin

PAHs-w/

Perc
Phenol

WWE WJUo P 0N U W

.825E-10
.198E-10
.502E-11
.179E-10
.519E-10
.198E-05
.821E-05
.023E-06
.223E-11
.042E-05
.825E-06
.042E-05
.042E-05

2.557
1.726

.067E-04
.600E-07

0.308

.239E-03

3.653E-03

w o WHEOONWRERFE U W oo

WWkE WU 0w

S

.800E-06

1.484

.825E-06
.200E-08
.000E-06
.275E-05
.180E-06
.940E-05
.788E-04
.406E-04
.410E-06
.853E-05
.850E-04
.000E-06
.560E-04
.600E-07

0.166

.200E-08
.112E-02
.067E-04

7.655

.045E-04
.400E-08
.831E-02
.800E-08
.642E-03
.001E-05
.664E-03
.592E-02
.400E-08
.400E-08

0.474
0.100

.653E-05
.879E-02
.095E-04

0.544

.800E-08

0.256

Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis
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.684E-12
.703E-12
.250E-12
.616E-12
.705E-12
.644E-07
.677E-07
.387E-08
.062E-12
.474E-07
.684E-08
.474E-07
.474E-07
.760E-02
.537E-02
.039E-05
.294E-09
.535E-03
.293E-05
.372E-05
.059E-08
.080E-02
.684E-08
.118E-10
.176E-07
.286E-07
.676E-08
.343E-07
.177E-07
.714E-06
.229E-08
.195E-07
.603E-06
.176E-07
.294E-06
.294E-09
.400E-03
.118E-10
.577E-04
.039E-05

0.113

.537E-06
.000E-10
.575E-04
.059E-10
.885E-05
.030E-06
.389E-05
.342E-04
.000E-10
.000E-10
.972E-03
.474E-03
.372E-07
.111E-04
.610E-06
.001E-03
.059E-10
.772E-03

C-17



Device

Device

Device

Device

Device

Device

Device

Device

ID 3139

Pollutant

1D 3141

Pollutant

1D 3142

Pollutant

ID 3147

Pollutant

ID 3148

Pollutant

1D 3156

Pollutant

1D 3159

Pollutant

ID 3161

11101
85101
88101
115071
16113
42401
100425
79345
43101
108883
75014
1330207
7440666

0.00E+00

POL ID
43101
43104

0.00E+00

POL ID
11101
85101
88101

0.00E+00
POL ID
43101
43104
0.00E+00
POL ID
43101
43104
0.00E+00
POL ID
43101
43104
0.00E+00
POL ID
11101
85101
88101
0.00E+00
POL ID
43101
43104

0.00E+00

PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene
ROG

SO0X
Styrene
TetraClEth
TOG
Toluene
Vinyl Chlo
Xylenes
Zinc

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
TOG
vocC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
PM

PM10
PM2.5

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
TOG
vocC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
TOG
vocC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
TOG
vocC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
PM

PM10
PM2.5

0.00E+00
POLLUTANT
TOG

vocC

0.00E+00

C-18

.218E-04
.218E-04
.218E-04
.883E-03
.772E-02
.720E-03
0.420
.800E-08
3.772E-02
0.540
4.600E-08
0.412
7.074E-03

N W 0oy oy O

S

0.00E+00

ANNUAL EMS
6.222E-02
6.222E-02

0.00E+00

ANNUAL EMS
1.770E-03
1.770E-03
1.770E-03

0.00E+00
ANNUAL EMS
5.332E-03
5.332E-03
0.00E+00
ANNUAL EMS
4.273E-04
4.273E-04
0.00E+00
ANNUAL EMS
4.273E-05
4.273E-05
0.00E+00
ANNUAL EMS
2.355E-02
2.355E-02
2.355E-02
0.00E+00
ANNUAL EMS
4.656E-04
4.656E-04

0.00E+00

.453E-06
.453E-06
.453E-06
.651E-05
.787E-05
.356E-06
.229E-03
.059E-10
.787E-05
.658E-03
.765E-10
.058E-03
.040E-04

H oy oy~ ~d oy 0

0.00E+00

HR MAX EMS
7.760E-05
7.760E-05

0.00E+00

HR MAX EMS
2.021E-07
2.021E-07
2.021E-07

0.00E+00
HR MAX EMS
7.760E-05
7.760E-05
0.00E+00
HR MAX EMS
8.536E-04
8.536E-04
0.00E+00
HR MAX EMS
8.536E-04
8.536E-04
0.00E+00
HR MAX EMS
2.688E-06
2.688E-06
2.688E-06
0.00E+00
HR MAX EMS
8.536E-04
8.536E-04

0.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

.00E+00

0.00E+00 0.00E+00

0.00E+00 0.00E+00

0.00E+00 0.00E+00

0.00E+00 0.00E+00

0.00E+00 0.00E+00

0.00E+00 0.00E+00

0.00E+00 0.00E+00

0.00E+00 0.00E+00
Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis
Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake
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Pollutant

Device ID 3162

Pollutant

Device ID 32717

Pollutant

POL ID
43101
43104

0.00E+00

POL ID
43101
43104

9.54E-04

POL ID
106990
35822469
67562394
70648269
3268879
39001020
540841
121142
606202
60851345
91576
119937
57976
83329
208968
75070
107028
107131
7429905
7440360
7440382
56553
71432
92875
7440439
7440473
42101
7440508
18540299
98828
110827
53703
132649
100414
74851
151564
50000
111308
74908
110543
7439921
7439965
91203
7664417
7440020

POLLUTANT ANNUAL EMS HR MAX EMS

TOG
VvocC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
TOG
vocC

6.16E-03

POLLUTANT
1,3-Butadi
1-4, 6-8HpC
1-4, 6-8HpC
1-4,7,8Hx%C
1-80ctaCDD
1-80ctaCDF
2,2,4TriMe
2,4-DiNitT
2,6-DiNitT
2-4,6-8HxC
2MeNaphtha
3,3'DiMeBe
7,12-DB[al
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

Acrolein
Acrylonitr
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Blalanthra
Benzene
Benzidine
Cadmium
Chromium
Co

Copper

Cr (VI)
Cumene
Cyclohexan
D[a,h]lanth
Dibenzofur
Ethyl Benz
Ethylene
Ethyleneim
Formaldehy
Glutaraldh
HCN

Hexane
Lead

Manganese
Naphthalen

NH3
Nickel

0.190
0.190

0.00E+00

ANNUAL EMS

0.308
0.308

4.41E-05

ANNUAL EMS

WHERFRPONNDENEREOSOO N W N W NN EDNWNOWENWRE

GLd PN PN

w

0.161
.991E-11
.400E-10
.722E-11
.268E-10
.103E-10
.427E-05
.507E-06
.735E-06
.162E-11
.315E-05
.389E-06
.492E-07
.315E-05
.315E-05

0.247

0.167
.094E-04
.565E-02
.638E-03
.525E-04
.492E-07

0.168
.675E-06
.125E-06
.475E-06
.725E-05
.125E-05
.775E-07
.025E-05
.561E-04
.492E-07
.830E-05
.706E-02
.368E-02
.094E-04

0.739
.576E-05
.343E-02
.495E-03
.662E-03
.163E-02
.582E-02
.526E-02
.525E-06

Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis
Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake

December 10, 2019
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.760E-05
.760E-05

0.00E+00

MAX EMS
.760E-05
.760E-05

6.17E-03

MAX EMS
.469E-03
.229E-12
.154E-12
.727E-13
.489E-12
.697E-12
.273E-07
.309E-07
.208E-08
.865E-13
.561E-07
.136E-08
.834E-09
.561E-07
.561E-07
.796E-03
.562E-03
.760E-06
.946E-04
.520E-05
.423E-06
.834E-09
.100E-03
.027E-07
.346E-08
.423E-08
.030E-08
.731E-07
.269E-09
.576E-07
.940E-06
.834E-09
.051E-06
.423E-04
.104E-04
.760E-06
.137E-02
.040E-07
.604E-04
.299E-05
.095E-05
.790E-04
.038E-04
.502E-04
.423E-08

0.00E+00

9.51E-04

0.00E+00

6.16E-03

0.00E+00

4.41E-05

0.00E+00

6.17E-03

C-19



42603
95534
1150
108952
11101
85101
88101
115071
16113
42401
100425
43101
108883
1330207
7440666

Device ID 3315 2.34E-04

Pollutant POL ID
91576
56495
57976
83329

208968
75070
107028
120127
7440382
56553
50328
205992
191242
205823
7440393
71432
7440417
7440439
7440473
218019
42101
7440484
7440508
53703
25321226
100414
206440
86737
50000
110543
193395
7439921
7439965
7439976
91203
7440020
42603
1150
85018
11101

NOX
o-Toluidin
PAHs-w/
Phenol

PM

PM10
PM2.5
Propylene
ROG

SOX
Styrene
TOG
Toluene
Xylenes
Zinc

1.30E-04

POLLUTANT
2MeNaphtha
3-MeCholan
7,12-DB[al
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

Acrolein
Anthracene
Arsenic
B[alanthra
BlalP
B[b]fluora
Blg,h,i]pe
B[j]fluora
Barium
Benzene
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Chrysene
Co

Cobalt
Copper
D[a,h]anth
DiClBenzen
Ethyl Benz
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Naphthalen
Nickel

NOX
PAHs-w/
Phenanthre
PM

C-20

oW Ul Wo NDWNDoYoYy oy N Ul o Ul

.204E-03
.617E-05
.250E-02
.475E-02
.000E-05
.000E-05
.000E-05
.584E-03
.681E-03
.625E-04
.581E-02
.681E-03
.887E-02
.975E-02
.825E-04

1.73E-05

ANNUAL EMS

3.

GNU AN WUOUOONONWBSBRERENRERUONMPEREREREOONDNNDNDNDNDDNDWWOODNDNDDNDDND

293E-05
.470E-06
.195E-05
.470E-06
.470E-06
.900E-03
.704E-03
.293E-06
.744E-04
.470E-06
.195E-06
.470E-06
.195E-06
.470E-06
.037E-03
.098E-02
.646E-05
.509E-03
.921E-03
.470E-06
.762E-02
.152E-04
.166E-03
.195E-06
.646E-03
.303E-02
.116E-06
.842E-06
.332E-02
.644E-03
.470E-06
.860E-04
.214E-04
.567E-04
.116E-04
.881E-03
.860E-02
.488E-04
.332E-05
.214E-03

H OV~ WOo WWHrF B Wk

jas}
o
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.072E-05
.326E-06
.077E-04
.808E-04
.402E-07
.402E-07
.402E-07
.975E-05
.480E-06
.133E-07
.932E-04
.480E-06
.731E-04
.115E-04
.050E-05

1.34E-04

MAX EMS
.040E-08
.780E-09
.360E-08
.780E-09
.780E-09
.030E-06
.670E-06
.040E-09
.200E-07
.780E-09
.360E-09
.780E-09
.360E-09
.780E-09
.240E-06
.680E-05
.520E-08
.310E-06
.940E-06
.780E-09
.820E-05
.764E-07
.785E-06
.360E-09
.520E-06
.995E-05
.300E-09
.880E-09
.570E-05
.323E-05
.780E-09
.050E-06
.980E-07
.460E-07
.300E-07
.410E-06
.050E-04
.400E-07
.570E-08
.980E-06

2.34E-04

1.30E-04

1.73E-05

1.34E-04

Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis
Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake
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85101
88101
115071
129000
7782492
42401
43101
108883
7440622
43104
1330207
7440666
3316

Device ID 6.98E-05

Pollutant POL ID
91576
56495
57976
83329

208968
75070
107028
120127
7440382
56553
50328
205992
191242
205823
7440393
71432
7440417
7440439
7440473
218019
42101
7440484
7440508
53703
25321226
100414
206440
86737
50000
110543
193395
7439921
7439965
7439976
91203
7440020
42603
1150
85018
11101
85101
88101
115071

PM10
PM2.5
Propylene
Pyrene
Selenium
SO0X

TOG
Toluene
Vanadium
voc
Xylenes
Zinc

1.46E-04

POLLUTANT
2MeNaphtha
3-MeCholan
7,12-DB[a]
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

Acrolein
Anthracene
Arsenic
B[alanthra
BlalP
B[b]fluora
Blg,h,ilpe
B[j]lfluora
Barium
Benzene
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Chrysene
Co

Cobalt
Copper
D[a,h]anth
DiClBenzen
Ethyl Benz
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Naphthalen
Nickel

NOX
PAHs-w/
Phenanthre
PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene

5.214E-03
.214E-03

1.003
.860E-06
.293E-05
.116E-04
.546E-03
.022E-02
.156E-03
.773E-03
.732E-02
.979E-02

w

WwWwwwu Js wo

5.16E-06

ANNUAL EMS
9.816E-06
.362E-07
.544E-06
.362E-07
.362E-07
.759E-03
.104E-03
.816E-07
.180E-05
.362E-07
.544E-07
.362E-07
.544E-07
.362E-07
.800E-03
.272E-03
.908E-06
.499E-04
.726E-04
.362E-07
.651E-03
.436E-05
.477E-04
.544E-07
.908E-04
.886E-03
.227E-06
.145E-06
.953E-03
.577E-03
.362E-07
.045E-04
.554E-04
.063E-04
.227E-04
.589E-04
.395E-03
.636E-04
.953E-06
.554E-03
.554E-03
.554E-03
0.299
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.980E-06
.980E-06
.535E-03
.050E-08
.040E-08
.300E-07
.155E-05
.686E-05
.830E-06
.775E-06
.712E-05
.090E-05

1.48E-04

MAX EMS
.688E-08
.266E-09
.792E-08
.266E-09
.266E-09
.019E-05
.399E-06
.688E-09
.740E-07
.266E-09
.792E-09
.266E-09
.792E-09
.266E-09
.043E-05
.896E-05
.844E-08
.607E-06
.318E-06
.266E-09
.275E-05
.991E-07
.015E-06
.792E-09
.844E-06
.252E-05
.110E-09
.636E-09
.029E-05
.493E-05
.266E-09
.185E-06
.006E-07
.162E-07
.110E-07
.977E-06
.085E-06
.480E-07
.029E-08
.006E-06
.006E-06
.006E-06
.732E-03

6.97E-05

1.46E-04

5.16E-06

1.48E-04
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Device ID 3570

Pollutant

Device ID 4897

Pollutant

Device ID 4898

Pollutant

Device ID 4899

Pollutant

129000
7782492
42401
43101
108883
7440622
43104
1330207
7440666

5.14E-04

POL ID
71432
100414
1634044
16113
43101
108883
43104
1330207

4.60E-04

POL ID
71432
42101

100414

110543
42603
11101
85101
88101

7782492
42401
43101
43104

2.61E-04

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

1.36E-03

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101

Pyrene
Selenium
SO0X

TOG
Toluene
Vanadium
voC
Xylenes
Zinc

1.29E-05

POLLUTANT
Benzene
Ethyl Benz
Me t-Butyl
ROG

TOG
Toluene
voC
Xylenes

7.75E-03

POLLUTANT
Benzene
Cco

Ethyl Benz
Hexane
NOX

PM

PM10
PM2.5
Selenium
SOX

TOG

voc

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
Co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SO0X

TOG

voC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

C-22

.045E-06
.816E-06
.227E-04
.250E-03
.497E-02
.407E-04
.125E-03
.112E-02
.186E-02

R R ORNDEON

1.22E-05

ANNUAL EMS
0.677
0.606
4.166

6.927E-02
6.927E-02
3.030
4.212E-02
0.909

1.43E-05

ANNUAL EMS
0.665
0.212
0.254
0.581

.498E-03

.681E-04

.681E-04

.681E-04
1.132

.862E-04

1.110E-02

1.110E-02

~ 3 3w

N

3.86E-07

ANNUAL EMS
3.118E-04
3.760E-02

.447E-03

.880E-05

.880E-05

.880E-05

.030E-07

.953E-05

.754E-05

[ NG R

2.01E-06

ANNUAL EMS
2.091E-04
0.196
9.615E-04
.799E-05
9.799E-05

e}

VoYUl Ul

jas}
o

jas]
o s W s o

O N U OO WS P

HR

o

U UoEWwWwwwN

HR

S

.185E-08
.688E-08
.110E-07
.304E-05
.674E-05
.451E-06
.518E-06
.446E-05
.873E-05

1.35E-05

MAX EMS
.729E-05
.917E-05
.756E-04
.838E-06
.838E-06
.459E-04
.740E-06
.038E-04

7.75E-03

MAX EMS
.651E-02
.485E-02
.779E-02
.063E-02
.845E-04
.371E-05
.371E-05
.371E-05
.915E-02
.001E-05
.765E-04
.765E-04

3.86E-07

MAX EMS
.236E-03

0.752
.895E-02
.760E-04
.760E-04
.760E-04
.006E-05
.906E-04
.509E-04

2.01E-06

MAX EMS
.046E-03

0.980
.807E-03
.900E-04
.900E-04

5.12E-04

4.59E-04

2.60E-04

1.35E-03

1.29E-05

7.75E-03

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

1.22E-05 1.35E-05
1.43E-05 7.75E-03
3.86E-07 3.86E-07
2.01E-06 2.01E-06
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88101
42401
43101
43104
5156

Device ID 4.71E-02

Pollutant POL ID
106990
91576
83329
208968
75070
107028
120127
56553
50328
205992
192972
191242
207089
71432
218019
42101
7440508
53703
100414
206440
86737
50000
193395
7439921
91203
42603
198550
85018
11101
85101
88101
115071
129000
16113
42401
43101
108883
1330207
7440666
7890

Device ID 6.56E-02

Pollutant POL ID
106990
540841
121142
606202
91576
119937
83329
208968

PM2.5
SOX
TOG
VvocC

0.14

POLLUTANT
1,3-Butadi
2MeNaphtha
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

Acrolein
Anthracene
Blalanthra

Bla]P
b]fluora
e]lpyrene
g,h,ilpe
k]l fluora

Benzene

Chrysene

Cco
Copper
D[a,h]lanth
Ethyl Benz
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Naphthalen
NOX
Perylene
Phenanthre
PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene
Pyrene

ROG

SOX

TOG
Toluene
Xylenes
Zinc

B[
B[
B[
B[

0.33

POLLUTANT
1,3-Butadi
2,2,4TriMe
2,4-DiNitT
2,6-DiNitT
2MeNaphtha
3,3'DiMeBe
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy

.799E-05
.305E-07
.011E-04
.688E-05

B N Vo)

6.80E-04

ANNUAL EMS
7.500
1.080

6.600E-02
0.342
3.240
0.630
0.104

.730E-02

.790E-02

.410E-02

.350E-02

.070E-02

.000E-03

17.550
2.520E-02
0.186
4.200E-04
2.430E-03
1.200
0.121
2.109
12.330
1.770E-02
2.040E-04
3.723
4.050E-03
7.800E-03
0.441
0.145
0.145
0.145
27.630
0.120
0.297
2.250E-05
0.297
5.070
4.230
6.300E-04

oY N NN

2.66E-03

ANNUAL EMS

11.638
.197E-06
.635E-07
.635E-07
.725E-06
.635E-07
.725E-06
2.725E-06

N PN
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HR

W W Wk

.900E-04
.153E-06
.053E-04
.844E-04

0.14

MAX EMS
0.208

.000E-02
.833E-03
.500E-03
.000E-02
.750E-02
.892E-03
.583E-04
.750E-04
.225E-03
.750E-04
.750E-04
.667E-04

0.488

.000E-04
.167E-03
.167E-05
.750E-05
.333E-02
.350E-03
.858E-02

0.343

.917E-04
.667E-06

0.103

.125E-04
.167E-04
.225E-02
.021E-03
.021E-03
.021E-03

0.768

.325E-03
.250E-03
.250E-07
.250E-03

0.141
0.118

.750E-05

0.33

MAX EMS
0.134

.824E-08
.879E-09
.879E-09
.132E-08
.879E-09
.132E-08
.132E-08

4.70E-02

6.54E-02

0.

0.

14

33

6.80E-04

2.66E-03

0.

0.

C-23
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75070
107028
7440360
7440382
71432
92875
7440439
7440473
42101
7440508
18540299
100414
74851
50000
110543
7439921
7439965
91203
7664417
7440020
42603
95534
1150
108952
11101
85101
88101
115071
16113
42401
100425
43101
108883
1330207
7440666
7945

Device ID 1.65E-02

Pollutant POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

Device ID 7948 0.57

Pollutant POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401

Acetaldehy
Acrolein
Antimony

Arsenic
Benzene
Benzidine
Cadmium
Chromium
Co

Copper

Cr (VI)

Ethyl Benz
Ethylene

Formaldehy

Hexane
Lead
Manganese
Naphthalen
NH3
Nickel
NOX
o-Toluidin
PAHs-w/
Phenol

PM

PM10
PM2.5
Propylene
ROG

SO0X
Styrene
TOG
Toluene
Xylenes
Zinc

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
Co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SO0X

TOG

voC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SOX

C-24

17.892
12.073
.006E-04
.556E-02
9.898
.635E-07
.991E-04
.970E-04
.251E-03
.158E-04
.012E-05
1.142
4.251E-05
53.568
1.036E-04
3.259E-04
1.422E-03
3.317
3.744E-03
2.556E-04
0.333
9.810E-06
3.807
1.795
.351E-03
.351E-03
.351E-03
.090E-05
0.263
1.903E-02
2.012
0.263
3.644
2.882
4.949E-02

NN

N oOoRF WN -

s s

2.45E-05

ANNUAL EMS
2.540E-03
2.380
.168E-02
.190E-03
.190E-03
.190E-03
.229E-06
.228E-03
.338E-04

O U R R

8.49E-04

ANNUAL EMS
8.818E-02
82.646

0.405

.132E-02

.132E-02

.132E-02

.815E-04

)

NN

BN O N W

Wb WN S WE O OO WS WRFE W

HR
4

BN R R e

HR

o

P wwww

0.206

0.139
.305E-06
.938E-04

0.114
.879E-09
.438E-06
.563E-06
.922E-06
.377E-06
.313E-07
.313E-02
.886E-07

0.616
.190E-06
.746E-06
.635E-05
.813E-02
.304E-05
.938E-06
.823E-03
.128E-07
.376E-02
.063E-02
.001E-05
.001E-05
.001E-05
.253E-07
.025E-03
.447E-05
.313E-02
.025E-03
.188E-02
.313E-02
.688E-04

2.45E-05

MAX EMS
.233E-04

0.397
.946E-03
.984E-04
.984E-04
.984E-04
.715E-07
.046E-04
.556E-04

8.49E-04

MAX EMS
.630E-04

0.621
.049E-03
.107E-04
.107E-04
.107E-04
.365E-06

1.65E-

0.

02

57

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

2.45E-05 2.45E-05

8.49E-04 8.49E-04
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43101 TOG 4.262E-02 3.205E-04
43104 VOC 3.242E-02 2.438E-04

Device ID 8521 6.45E-02 0.00E+00 9.56E-05 9.56E-05 6.43E-02 0.00E+00 9.56E-05 9.56E-05

Pollutant POL ID POLLUTANT ANNUAL EMS HR MAX EMS
42101 CO 1.086E-02 1.192E-04
9901 DieselExhP 9.307 0.102
42603 NOX 0.118 1.294E-03
11101 PM 4.654E-03 5.108E-05
85101 PM10 4.654E-03 5.108E-05
88101 PM2.5 4.654E-03 5.108E-05
42401 SOX 1.004E-04 1.103E-06
43101 TOG 8.157E-03 8.954E-05
43104 VOC 6.205E-03 6.811E-05

Device ID 8555 2.39E-02 0.00E+00 3.55E-05 3.55E-05 2.39E-02 0.00E+00 3.55E-05 3.55E-05

Pollutant POL ID POLLUTANT ANNUAL EMS HR MAX EMS
42101 CO 4.029E-03 1.192E-04
9901 DieselExhP 3.453 0.102
42603 NOX 4.374E-02 1.294E-03
11101 PM 1.727E-03 5.108E-05
85101 PM10 1.727E-03 5.108E-05
88101 PM2.5 1.727E-03 5.108E-05
42401 SOX 3.726E-05 1.103E-06
43101 TOG 3.027E-03 8.954E-05
43104 vOoC 2.302E-03 6.811E-05

Device ID 9072 6.48E-06 1.57E-03 2.05E-07 1.57E-03 6.46E-06 1.57E-03 2.05E-07 1.57E-03

Pollutant POL ID POLLUTANT ANNUAL EMS HR MAX EMS
91576 2MeNaphtha 1.012E-08 1.012E-08
56495 3-MeCholan 7.593E-10 7.593E-10
57976 7,12-DBla] 6.749E-09 6.749E-09
83329 Acenaphthe 7.593E-10 7.593E-10

208968 Acenaphthy 7.593E-10 7.593E-10
75070 Acetaldehy 1.308E-06 1.308E-06
107028 Acrolein 1.139E-06 1.139E-06
120127 Anthracene 1.012E-09 1.012E-09
7440382 Arsenic 8.436E-08 8.436E-08
56553 Blalanthra 7.593E-10 7.593E-10
50328 Bl[a]P 6.749E-10 6.749E-10
205992 B[b]fluora 7.593E-10 7.593E-10
191242 B[g,h,ilpe 6.749E-10 6.749E-10
205823 B[j]fluora 7.593E-10 7.593E-10
7440393 Barium 1.856E-06 1.856E-06
71432 Benzene 9.257E-03 9.255E-03
7440417 Beryllium 5.062E-09 5.062E-09
7440439 Cadmium 4.640E-07 4.640E-07
7440473 Chromium 5.905E-07 5.905E-07
218019 Chrysene 7.593E-10 7.593E-10
42101 CO 2.959E-03 2.955E-03
7440484 Cobalt 3.543E-08 3.543E-08
7440508 Copper 3.585E-07 3.585E-07
53703 D[a,hlanth 6.749E-10 6.749E-10
25321226 DiClBenzen 5.062E-07 5.062E-07
100414 Ethyl Benz 3.543E-03 3.540E-03
206440 Fluoranthe 1.265E-09 1.265E-09

Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis C-25
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Device ID 9083

Pollutant

Device ID 9804

Pollutant

Device ID 9915

Pollutant

86737
50000
110543
193395
7439921
7439965
7439976
91203
7440020
42603
1150
85018
11101
85101
88101
115071
129000
16113
7782492
42401
43101
108883
7440622
1330207
7440666

0.00E+00

POL ID
43101
43104

0.00E+00

POL ID
16113
43101

1.22E-08

POL ID
91576
56495
57976
83329
208968
120127
7440382
56553
50328
205992
191242
205823
7440393
71432
7440417
7440439
7440473

218019

Fluorene
Formaldehy
Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Naphthalen
Nickel

NOX
PAHs-w/
Phenanthre
PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene
Pyrene

ROG
Selenium
SO0X

TOG
Toluene
Vanadium
Xylenes
Zinc

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
TOG
VvocC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
ROG
TOG

1.32E-03

POLLUTANT
2MeNaphtha
3-MeCholan
7,12-DB[a]
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Anthracene

Arsenic
B[alanthra
BlalP

B[b] fluora
Blg,h,ilpe
B[j]lfluora
Barium
Benzene
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Chrysene

C-26

.181E-09
.164E-05
.087E-03
.593E-10
.109E-07
.603E-07
.097E-07
.265E-07
.858E-07
.088E-04
.687E-07
.171E-09
.230E-05
.230E-05
.230E-05
.236E-04
.109E-09
.552E-04
.575E-02
.024E-06
.557E-04
.118E-05
.702E-07
.310E-06
.223E-05

HFOORRSRENNRRRJdR R ORRPRND-JoWE

0.00E+00

ANNUAL EMS
3.407E-02
3.407E-02

0.00E+00

ANNUAL EMS
1.605E-02
1.605E-02

5.16E-10

ANNUAL EMS

5.040E-10
.780E-11
.360E-10
.780E-11
.780E-11
.040E-11
.200E-09
.780E-11
.360E-11
.780E-11
.360E-11
.780E-11
.240E-08
.240E-06
.520E-10
.310E-08
.940E-08
.780E-11

WMNNNOWOWWWWWDdUWWww

.181E-09
.164E-05
.085E-03
.593E-10
.109E-07
.603E-07
.097E-07
.265E-07
.858E-07
.650E-05
.687E-07
.171E-09
.069E-05
.069E-05
.069E-05
.236E-04
.109E-09
.545E-04
.575E-02
.983E-06
.545E-04
.118E-05
.702E-07
.310E-06
.223E-05

HFOORRWRRENNRERRJR J0oR PR NDJoWwe

0.00E+00
HR MAX EMS
7.760E-05
7.760E-05
0.00E+00
HR MAX EMS
3.664E-03
3.664E-03

1.32E-03

jas}
o

MAX EMS
.584E-07
.188E-08
.056E-07
.188E-08
.188E-08
.584E-08
.320E-06
.188E-08
.056E-08
.188E-08
.056E-08
.188E-08
.904E-05
.904E-03
.920E-08
.260E-06
.240E-06
.188E-08

PO dNNERRERERRRERRRP B &

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

1.21E-08

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

1.32E-03

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

5.16E-10

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

1.32E-03
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Device ID 9973

Pollutant

Device ID 10539

Pollutant

42101
7440484
7440508

53703

25321226
206440
86737
50000
110543
193395
7439921
7439965
7439976

91203
7440020

42603

85018

11101

85101

88101

129000

16113
7782492

42401

43101

108883
7440622

43104

7440666

9.47E-03

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

6.53E-03

POL ID
106990
35822469
67562394
70648269
3268879
39001020
540841
121142
606202
60851345
91576
119937
83329

Cco

Cobalt
Copper
D[a,h]lanth
DiClBenzen
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Hexane
In[1l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Naphthalen
Nickel

NOX
Phenanthre
PM

PM10

PM2.5
Pyrene

ROG
Selenium
SO0X

TOG
Toluene
Vanadium
voC

Zinc

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
Co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SOX

TOG

voc

3.06E-02

POLLUTANT
1,3-Butadi
1-4,6-8HpC
1-4,6-8HpC
1-4,7,8HxC
1-80ctaCDD
1-80ctaCDF
2,2,4TriMe
2,4-DiNitT
2,6-DiNitT
2-4,6-8HxC
2MeNaphtha
3,3'DiMeBe
Acenaphthe

.100E-07
.764E-09
.785E-08
.360E-11
.520E-08
.300E-11
.880E-11
.848E-05
.310E-06
.780E-11
.050E-08
.980E-09
.460E-09
.281E-08
.410E-08
.050E-06
.570E-10
.150E-08
.150E-08
.150E-08
.050E-10
.565E-08
.040E-10
.300E-09
.265E-07
.620E-06
.830E-08
.565E-08
.090E-07

U B OOU U WWWWERE BSRPFPOJIDE WNDE N WRERFEN

1.40E-05

ANNUAL EMS
5.127E-03
1.367
.679E-02
.836E-04
.836E-04
.836E-04
.291E-05
.853E-03
.410E-03

=00 N

2.66E-04

ANNUAL EMS

1.158
.246E-11
.936E-11
.046E-11
.374E-11
.101E-11
.191E-06
.257E-06
.348E-07
.890E-12
.020E-06
.412E-07
.020E-06

N oYW WN

S
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FRPPRPRPWOFEFRFRFRPWOWOOORWRSEBPNWR JUORFEFJRE OO0

jas}
o
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jas]
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.600E-05
.544E-07
.610E-06
.056E-08
.920E-06
.980E-08
.848E-08
.808E-03
.260E-04
.188E-08
.300E-06
.508E-06
.716E-06
.026E-06
.386E-05
.300E-04
.122E-07
.900E-06
.900E-06
.900E-06
.300E-08
.749E-05
.584E-07
.980E-06
.977E-05
.452E-03
.518E-05
.749E-05
.914E-04

1.40E-05

MAX EMS
.320E-04
.186E-02
.212E-03
.093E-05
.093E-05
.093E-05
.394E-06
.387E-05
.379E-05

3.06E-02

MAX EMS
.244E-02
.415E-13
.232E-13
.125E-13
.854E-13
.334E-13
.657E-08
.427E-08
826E-09
.559E-14
.323E-08
.594E-09
.323E-08

9.45E-03

6.51E-03

0.00E+00

3.06E-02

1.40E-05

2.66E-04

1.40E-05

3.06E-02

C-27



208968 Acenaphthy 4.020E-06 4.323E-08
75070 Acetaldehy 1.779 1.913E-02
107028 Acrolein 1.201 1.291E-02
107131 Acrylonitr 8.698E-05 9.352E-07
7440360 Antimony 2.959E-04 3.181E-06
7440382 Arsenic 2.542E-03 2.733E-05
71432 Benzene 0.993 1.058E-02
92875 Benzidine 2.412E-07 2.594E-09
7440439 Cadmium 2.974E-05 3.198E-07
7440473 Chromium 3.948E-05 4.245E-07
42101 CO 1.244E-04 2.906E-07
7440508 Copper 8.112E-05 8.723E-07
18540299 Cr(VvI) 2.001E-06 2.152E-08
98828 Cumene 2.880E-06 3.097E-08
110827 Cyclohexan 7.200E-05 7.742E-07
132649 Dibenzofur 1.920E-05 2.065E-07
100414 Ethyl Benz 0.114 1.221E-03
74851 Ethylene 3.807E-03 4.093E-05
151564 Ethyleneim 8.698E-05 9.352E-07
50000 Formaldehy 5.327 5.728E-02
111308 Glutaraldh 1.286E-05 1.383E-07
74908 HCN 6.586E-03 7.081E-05
110543 Hexane 3.352E-04 3.604E-06
7439921 Lead 4.808E-04 5.170E-06
7439965 Manganese 2.103E-03 2.261E-05
91203 Naphthalen 0.330 3.547E-03
7664417 NH3 1.212E-02 1.303E-04
7440020 Nickel 2.542E-05 2.733E-07
42603 NOX 3.323E-02 7.728E-05
95534 o-Toluidin 1.447E-05 1.556E-07
1150 PAHs-w/ 0.379 4.071E-03
108952 Phenol 0.178 1.919E-03
11101 PM 4.326E-04 1.011E-06
85101 PM10 4.326E-04 1.011E-06
88101 PM2.5 4.326E-04 1.011E-06
115071 Propylene 7.169E-04 7.708E-06
16113 ROG 2.618E-02 6.114E-05
42401 SOX 1.893E-03 4.422E-06
100425 Styrene 0.216 2.152E-03
43101 TOG 2.618E-02 6.114E-05
108883 Toluene 0.365 3.896E-03
1330207 Xylenes 0.287 3.082E-03
7440666 Zinc 4.921E-03 5.292E-05

Device ID 10633 4.90E-03 0.00E+00 7.26E-06 7.26E-06 4.89E-03 0.00E+00 7.26E-06 7.26E-06

Pollutant POL ID POLLUTANT ANNUAL EMS HR MAX EMS
42101 CO 1.928E-03 1.555E-04
9901 DieselExhP 0.707 5.701E-02
42603 NOX 1.038E-02 8.370E-04
11101 PM 3.534E-04 2.850E-05
85101 PM10 3.534E-04 2.850E-05
88101 PM2.5 3.534E-04 2.850E-05
42401 SOX 1.953E-05 1.575E-06
43101 TOG 7.181E-04 5.791E-05
43104 VOC 5.462E-04 4.405E-05
Device ID 10828 0.59 0.00E+00 8.79E-04 8.79E-04 0.59 0.00E+00 8.79E-04 8.79E-04
C-28 Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis
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Pollutant POL ID POLLUTANT ANNUAL EMS HR MAX EMS
42101 co 0.241 2.332E-04
9901 DieselExhP 85.589 8.292E-02
42603 NOX 0.940 9.108E-04
11101 PM 4.279E-02 4.146E-05
85101 PM10 4.279E-02 4.146E-05
88101 PM2.5 4.279E-02 4.146E-05
42401 SOX 1.734E-03 1.680E-06
43101 TOG 6.505E-02 6.302E-05
43104 VOC 4.948E-02 4.794E-05
Device ID 11470 2.06E-02 6.43E-04 1.03E-05 6.43E-04 2.05E-02 6.43E-04 1.03E-05 6.43E-04
Pollutant POL ID POLLUTANT ANNUAL EMS HR MAX EMS
106990 1,3-Butadi 2.122E-02 1.560E-04
35822469 1-4,6-8HpC 1.638E-13 1.204E-15
67562394 1-4,6-8HpC 2.870E-13 2.110E-15
70648269 1-4,7,8HxC 7.630E-14 5.610E-16
3268879 1-80ctaCDD 4.648E-13 3.418E-15
39001020 1-80ctaCDF 2.261E-13 1.663E-15
540841 2,2,4TriMe 3.952E-02 2.906E-04
121142 2,4-DiNitT 6.656E-04 4.894E-06
606202 2,6-DiNitT 5.824E-04 4.282E-06
60851345 2-4,6-8HxC 6.482E-14 4.766E-16
119937 3,3'DiMeBe 1.290E-03 9.482E-06
57976 7,12-DB[a] 5.824E-04 4.282E-06
75070 Acetaldehy 9.380E-08 6.897E-10
107028 Acrolein 3.857E-07 2.836E-09
107131 Acrylonitr 6.342E-07 4.663E-09
56553 B[alanthra 5.824E-04 4.282E-06
7440393 Barium 0.229 1.682E-03
71432 Benzene 0.499 3.671E-03
92875 Benzidine 1.290E-03 9.482E-06
98828 Cumene 2.100E-08 1.544E-10
110827 Cyclohexan 2.871E-03 2.111E-05
53703 D[a,h]anth 5.824E-04 4.282E-06
132649 Dibenzofur 4.993E-04 3.672E-06
100414 Ethyl Benz 1.914E-02 1.407E-04
74851 Ethylene 1.206 8.871E-03
151564 Ethyleneim 6.342E-07 4.663E-09
111308 Glutaraldh 9.380E-08 6.897E-10
74908 HCN 4.802E-05 3.531E-07
110543 Hexane 1.456E-02 1.071E-04
78591 Isophorone 1.165E-02 8.565E-05
7439921 Lead 54.080 0.398
7439965 Manganese 6.698E-04 4.925E-06
91203 Naphthalen 2.246E-03 1.652E-05
7664417 NH3 2.858 2.101E-02
42603 NOX 5.575E-02 4.099E-04
95534 o-Toluidin 0.125 9.176E-04
115071 Propylene 0.212 1.560E-03
16113 ROG 3.482E-04 2.560E-06
100425 Styrene 1.510E-02 1.110E-04
43101 TOG 3.482E-04 2.560E-06
108883 Toluene 0.125 9.178E-04
Device ID 12343 5.44E-02 0.00E+00 8.07E-05 8.07E-05 5.43E-02 0.00E+00 8.07E-05 8.07E-05
Pollutant POL ID POLLUTANT ANNUAL EMS HR MAX EMS
Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis C-29
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Device ID 12344

Pollutant

Device ID 12364

Pollutant

Device ID 12374

Pollutant

Device ID 12400

Pollutant

42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

7.35E-03

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

5.44E-02

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

2.00E-02

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

2.25E-03

POL ID
79005
75343
95636
78875

106990

542756

540841

co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SOX

TOG

voC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
Co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SO0X

TOG

voC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SOX

TOG

voC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
Co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SO0X

TOG

voC

0.52

POLLUTANT
1,1,2TriCl
1,1-DiClEt
1,2,4TriMe
1,2-DiClPr
1,3-Butadi
1,3-DiClPr
2,2,4TriMe

C-30

PN R OO,

.797E-02

7.850
0.467

.391E-04
.391E-04
.391E-04
.205E-03
.363E-03
.797E-03

1.09E-05

ANNUAL EMS

1.

N oo g

767E-02
1.060
0.460

.302E-04
.302E-04
.302E-04
.185E-03
.323E-03
.767E-03

8.07E-05

ANNUAL EMS

4.

@ N WY

380E-04
7.850

.604E-03
.351E-05
.351E-05
.351E-05
.461E-06
.186E-04
.440E-05

2.97E-05

ANNUAL EMS

7.

e A

219E-03
2.888
0.261

.444E-03
.444E-03
.444E-03
.841E-04
.803E-02
.372E-02

2.83E-04

ANNUAL EMS

9.

7.
1.
8.

899E-03
336E-03
616E-02
386E-03

0.208

.222E-03

0.141
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.205E-05
.230E-04
.133E-04
.615E-07
.615E-07
.615E-07
.080E-07
.584E-06
.205E-06

1.09E-05

MAX EMS
.205E-05
.230E-04
.133E-04
.615E-07
.615E-07
.615E-07
.080E-07
.584E-06
.205E-06

8.07E-05

MAX EMS
.761E-05
.314E-02
.842E-04
.657E-05
.657E-05
.657E-05
.360E-07
.966E-05
.496E-05

2.97E-05

MAX EMS
.179E-06
.071E-03
.869E-04
.036E-06
.036E-06
.036E-06
.472E-07
.294E-05
.839E-06

0.52

MAX EMS
.489E-03
.103E-03
.431E-03
.261E-03
.121E-02
.236E-03
.126E-02

7.33E-03

5.43E-02

2.00E-02

2.25E-03

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

0.

52

1.09E-05 1.09E-05

8.07E-05 8.07E-05

2.97E-05 2.97E-05

2.83E-04 0.52
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91576
83329
208968
75070
107028
205992
192972
191242
207089
71432
92524
56235
108907
67663
218019
42101
106934
107062
100414
75003
206440
86737
50000
110543
78842
74953
91203
42603
1150
127184
198550
85018
108952
11101
85101
88101
115071
129000
42401
100425
79345
43101
108883
75014
43104
1330207
12461

Device ID 1.69E-04

Pollutant POL ID
71432
100414
1634044
16113
43101
108883
43104
1330207

2MeNaphtha
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy
Acrolein
[b] fluora
[e]lpyrene
[g,h,ilpe
[k]fluora
Benzene
Biphenyl
CCl4
Chlorobenz
Chloroform
Chrysene
Cco

EDB

EDC

Ethyl Benz
Ethyl Chlo
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Hexane
Isobutyral
MethyleneB
Naphthalen
NOX
PAHs-w/
Perc
Perylene
Phenanthre
Phenol

PM

PM10

PM2.5
Propylene
Pyrene

SOX
Styrene
TetraClEth
TOG
Toluene
Vinyl Chlo
voC
Xylenes

B
B
B
B

4.27E-06

POLLUTANT
Benzene
Ethyl Benz
Me t-Butyl
ROG

TOG
Toluene
voc
Xylenes

7.044E-03
5.556E-04
3.242E-03

1.866

1.564
.578E-05
.656E-05
.128E-05
.236E-05

0.375
.786E-02
.142E-02
.652E-03
.859E-03
.707E-04
.381E-04
.379E-02
.603E-03
.583E-02
.825E-04
.020E-04
.822E-03

7.053

0.201
.463E-02
.145E-02
.714E-02
.631E-04
.809E-02
.399E-04
.282E-06
.414E-03
.528E-03
.417E-04
.417E-04
.417E-04

4.822
.751E-04
.905E-05
.790E-03
.349E-02
.381E-04

0.192
.641E-03
.905E-06
7.242E-02
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4.03E-06

ANNUAL EMS
0.223
0.200
1.374

2.276E-02
2.276E-02
0.999
1.381E-02
0.300

Preliminary Determination/Decision - Statement of Basis
Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake

December 10, 2019
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.059E-03
.355E-05
.876E-04

0.281

0.235
.387E-06
.505E-06
.072E-05
.866E-06
.644E-02
.189E-03
.718E-03
.301E-03
.332E-03
.567E-05
.077E-05
.073E-03
.143E-03
.381E-03
.256E-05
.541E-05
.739E-04

1.061
.017E-02
.215E-03
.226E-03
.082E-03
.298E-04
.728E-03
.622E-05
.928E-07
.630E-04
.282E-03
.634E-05
.634E-05
.634E-05

0.725
.144E-05
.038E-05
.322E-03
.029E-03
.077E-05
.887E-02
.979E-04
.038E-06
.089E-02

4.45E-06

MAX EMS
.549E-05
.281E-05
.568E-04
.585E-06
.585E-06
.140E-04
.563E-06
.421E-05

1.69E-04

4.27E-06

4.03E-06

4.45E-06

C-31



Device ID 12793

Pollutant

Device ID 12799

Pollutant

Device ID 12800

Pollutant

Device ID 12801

Pollutant

Device ID 12802

Pollutant

6.45E-05

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

4.09E-05

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

9.41E-05

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

2.85E-05

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101
85101
88101
42401
43101
43104

1.76E-05

POL ID
42101

9901
42603
11101

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SOX

TOG

voC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
Co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SO0X

TOG

voC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SOX

TOG

voC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
Co
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

PM10

PM2.5

SO0X

TOG

voC

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
Cco
DieselExhP
NOX

PM

C-32

9.56E-08

ANNUAL EMS

6.

N W s SoYO

204E-05

.306E-03
.514E-04
.653E-06
.653E-06
.653E-06
.551E-05
.059E-05
.326E-05

6.07E-08

ANNUAL EMS

1.
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911E-03

.909E-03
.939E-04
.955E-06
.955E-06
.955E-06
.848E-06
.942E-05
.477E-05

1.39E-07

ANNUAL EMS
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388E-03

.357E-02
.596E-04
.786E-06
.786E-06
.786E-06
.262E-05
.461E-05
.393E-05

4.23E-08

ANNUAL EMS
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746E-05

.119E-03
.883E-04
.060E-06
.060E-06
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.865E-06
.354E-05
.030E-05

2.61E-08
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9.56E-08

MAX EMS
.814E-06
.721E-04
.005E-05
.860E-07
.860E-07
.860E-07
.535E-07
.880E-06
.430E-06

6.07E-08

MAX EMS
.432E-04
.062E-03
.077E-05
.308E-07
.308E-07
.308E-07
.769E-06
.489E-06
.654E-06

1.39E-07

MAX EMS
.641E-04
.168E-04
.173E-05
.084E-07
.084E-07
.084E-07
.361E-06
.685E-06
.042E-06

4.23E-08

MAX EMS
.814E-06
.721E-04
.005E-05
.860E-07
.860E-07
.860E-07
.535E-07
.880E-06
.430E-06

2.61E-08

MAX EMS
.814E-06
.721E-04
.005E-05
.860E-07

6.43E-05

4.08E-05

9.38E-05

2.85E-05

1.75E-05

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

0.00E+00

9.56E-08 9.56E-08

6.07E-08 6.07E-08

1.39E-07 1.39E-07

4.23E-08 4.23E-08

2.61E-08 2.61E-08
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85101
88101
42401
43101
43104
13623

Device ID 1.64E-02

Pollutant POL ID
7440439
7440473
7440508
7439921
7439965
7440020

85101

1175
90108

Device ID 1.60E-04

Pollutant POL ID
91576
56495
57976
83329

208968
75070
107028
120127
7440382
56553
50328
205992
191242
205823
7440393
71432
7440417
7440439
7440473
218019
42101
7440484
7440508
53703
25321226
100414
206440
86737
50000
110543
193395
7439921
7439965
7439976
91203
7440020
42603
1150

PM10
PM2.5
SOX
TOG
vocC

2.70E-03

POLLUTANT
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Manganese
Nickel
PM10
Silica, Cr

6.61E-06

POLLUTANT
2MeNaphtha
3-MeCholan
7,12-DB[al
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

Acrolein
Anthracene
Arsenic
B[alanthra
BlalP

B([b] fluora
Blg,h,i]pe
B[j]fluora
Barium
Benzene
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Chrysene
Co

Cobalt
Copper
D[a,h]lanth
DiClBenzen
Ethyl Benz
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Naphthalen
Nickel

NOX
PAHs-w/

.268E-06
.268E-06
.227E-06
.336E-06
.341E-06

oV O B B

6.22E-03

ANNUAL EMS
0.104
1.050

9.460E-02
9.460E-02
1.050
1.050
1.000E-01
87.600

1.18E-05

ANNUAL EMS
2.251E-05
1.688E-06

.500E-05

.688E-06

.688E-06

.032E-03

.532E-03

.251E-06

.876E-04

.688E-06

.500E-06

.688E-06

.500E-06

.688E-06

.126E-03

.502E-03

.125E-05

.032E-03

.313E-03

.688E-06

.939E-02

.877E-05

.971E-04

.500E-06

.125E-03

.909E-03

.813E-06

.626E-06

.594E-02

.908E-03

.688E-06

.689E-04

.564E-04

.438E-04

.813E-04

.969E-03

.689E-02

.751E-04
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.860E-07
.860E-07
.535E-07
.880E-06
.430E-06

6.22E-03

MAX EMS
.190E-05
.200E-04
.080E-05
.080E-05
.200E-04
.200E-04
.900E-02
.000E-02

1.21E-05

MAX EMS
.569E-09
.927E-10
.713E-09
.927E-10
.927E-10
.603E-07
.890E-07
.569E-10
.141E-08
.927E-10
.713E-10
.927E-10
.713E-10
.927E-10
.710E-07
.564E-07
.285E-09
.178E-07
.499E-07
.927E-10
.496E-06
.992E-09
.099E-08
.713E-10
.285E-07
.017E-06
212E-10
.997E-10
.820E-06
.744E-07
927E-10
.353E-08
.068E-08
.783E-08
.212E-08
.248E-07
.353E-06
.282E-08

1.64E-02

1.60E-04

2.70E-03

6.61E-06

6.22E-03

1.18E-05

6.22E-03

1.21E-05
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Device ID 90113

Pollutant

Device ID 90114

Pollutant

85018
11101
85101
88101
115071
129000
7782492
42401
43101
108883
7440622
43104
1330207
7440666

0.00E+00

POL ID
16113
43101
43104

9.64E-04

POL ID
91576
56495
57976
83329

208968
75070

107028

120127

7440382
56553
50328

205992

191242

205823

7440393
71432
7440417
7440439
7440473
218019
7440484
7440508
53703
25321226

100414

206440
86737
50000

110543

193395

7439921
7439965
7439976

91203

Phenanthre
PM

PM10
PM2.5
Propylene
Pyrene
Selenium
SOX

TOG
Toluene
Vanadium
voc
Xylenes
Zinc

0.00E+00

POLLUTANT
ROG
TOG
vocC

4.11E-05

POLLUTANT
2MeNaphtha
3-MeCholan
7,12-DB[al
Acenaphthe
Acenaphthy
Acetaldehy

Acrolein
Anthracene
Arsenic
Blalanthra
BlalP

B([b] fluora
Blg,h,i]pe
B[j]fluora
Barium
Benzene
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Chrysene
Cobalt
Copper
D[a,h]lanth
DiClBenzen
Ethyl Benz
Fluoranthe
Fluorene
Formaldehy
Hexane
In[l,2,3-c
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Naphthalen

C-34

.594E-05
.564E-03
.564E-03
.564E-03

0.686
.689E-06
.251E-05
.813E-04
.158E-03
.432E-02
.157E-03
.579E-03
.551E-02
.720E-02
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0.00E+00

ANNUAL EMS
2.512E-04
2.512E-04
2.512E-04

7.02E-05

ANNUAL EMS
.306E-04
.795E-06
.707E-05
.795E-06
.795E-06
.687E-02
.469E-02
.306E-05
.088E-03
.795E-06
.707E-06
.795E-06
.707E-06
.795E-06
.394E-02
.156E-02
.530E-05
.986E-03
.619E-03
.795E-06
.571E-04
.626E-03
.707E-06
.530E-03
.755E-02
.633E-05
.524E-05

0.408
.503E-02
.795E-06
.721E-03
.068E-03
.415E-03
.633E-03
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.820E-09
.068E-07
.068E-07
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Appendix D
Public Notice

Noticing Methods include the following, per District Rule 1207 (A)(1)(a) and District Rule 1302(D)(2)and(3):
e Published in newspapers of general circulation - Riverside Press Enterprise (Riverside County) and the
Daily Press (San Bernardino County) on December 10, 2019. (See Page D-3)
e Mailed and/or emailed to MDAQMD contact list of persons requesting notice of actions (see the contact
list following the Public Notice in this Appendix) on December 10, 2019. (See Page D-4)
e Posted on the MDAQMD Website at the following link: http://www.mdagmd.ca.gov/permitting/public-
notices-advisories/public-notices-permitting-regulated-industry
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NOTICE OF TITLE V PERMIT ACTIONS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake. located at 429 E Bowen Road
(Stop 4014), China Lake, CA 93555-6108, located within the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District
(MDAQMD), has applied for a significant modification of their Federal Operating Permit (FOP) pursuant to the
provisions of MDAQMD Regulation XII. The applicant is a United States Navy Research, Development,
Acquisition, Testing, and Evaluation facility of a size requiring a Title V Permit.

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS: Interested persons are invited to submit written comments and/or other
documents regarding the terms and conditions of the proposed Federal Operating Permit and the proposed
reissuance. If you submit written comments, you may also request a public hearing on the proposed issuance of

the FOP. To be considered, comments, documents and requests for public hearing must be submitted no later
than 5:00 P.M. on January 2" 2020 to the MDAQMD, at the address listed below.

PETITION FOR REVIEW: Title V Permits, once issued, are also subject to review and approval by USEPA.
If USEPA has not objected to a proposed permit and the MDAQMD has not addressed a public comment in a
satisfactory manner, the public may petition USEPA, Region IX, Operation Permits Section at 75 Hawthorne
Street, San Francisco, CA 94105 within 60 days after the end of the USEPA review period for USEPA to
reconsider its decision not to object to the permit.

AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENTS: Copies of the modified permit and supporting documentation are
available from the MDAQMD by contacting Guy Smith at Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District,
14306 Park Avenue, Victorville, CA 92392-2310; Phone: (760) 245-1661, 1854, via email at
gsmith@mdaqmd.ca.gov or via www.mdagqmd.ca.gov.

Traduccion esta disponible por solicitud.

Sheri Haggard
Supervising Air Quality Engineer
Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District
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Name

Title
Chief

Director, Air Division (Attn: AIR-3)

Ms. Lisa Beckham
Mr. Jon Boyer

Chief, Bureau of Air Quality

Mr. Ramon Campos

Mr. Kent T. Christensen
Environmental Contact
Mr. Steve Cummings
Mr. Josh Dugas

Mr. John F. Espinoza
Mr. Anthony Fang

Ms. Karin Fickerson
Ms. Diana Furman

Ms. Jessica Gammett
Ms. Christine Grandstaff
Mr. Dan Guillory

Ms. Desirea Haggard
Ms. Sheri Haggard

Ms. Angela Harrell

Mr. Joseph Hower

Ms. Carol Kaufman

Mr. Glen King

Mr. Randy Lack

Ms. Jenna Latt

Ms. Janet Laurain

Mr. Dan Madden

Air Program Manager
City Manager
Environmental Manager
Environmental Manager
Ms. Anne McQueen
Ms. Alexandra Minitrez
Mr. Michael Olokode
Mr. Ralph McCullers
Mr. Juziel Picado

Chief, Planning Division
Mr. Mike Plessie

Mr. David Rib

Andrew Salas

Mr. Don Shepherd

Mr. Steve Smith

Mr. Mark Solheid

Mr. Anoop Sukumaran
Mr. Mike Sword

Mr. Zeyd Tabbara

Mr. Larry Trowsdale
Mr. John Vidic

D-4

Environmental Engineer

Environmental Compliance

Manager
HS&E Manager

Senior Air Quality Tech Specialist

Division Chief
Principal Advisor

Air Quality Team Lead
Senior Gas Engineer
Environmental Manager

Environmental Contact
Environmental Manager

Supervising Permit Engineer

Principal, Air Sciences
Environmental Manager

Chief Marketing Officer

EH&S Manager
Environmental Division

Senior Engineer
Air Compliance Specialist

Air Program Manager, NASNCW

EH&S Manager
Specialist - Permitting

Environmental Manager
Chairman

Senior EHS Analyst
Environmental Engineer
Planning Div Mgr
Broker

Air Program Manager

Organization

San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians
United States EPA, Region IX
United States EPA, Region IX

High Desert Power Project LLC
NDCNR, Env Prot Div (Air)

Blythe Energy Project

Ducommun Aerostructures

Specialty Minerals Inc.

Southern California Edison

San Bernardino County EHS

MP Materials

Metropolitan Water District

SoCalGas

PG&E (Attn: Air Permits)

CalPortland

Evolution Markets

Metropolitan Water District of So Calif
CalPortland-Oro Grande

MDAQMD

Elementis Specialties

Ramboll Environ

Metropolitan Water District

Luz Solar Partners

Element Markets, LLC

CARB/Office of Ombudsman

Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo
Northwest Pipe Co.

USMC MCLB

City of Barstow

Duffield Marine, Inc.

Mobile Pipe Lining & Coating, Inc
Yorke Engineering, LLC

MP Materials

Naval Air Weapons Station, China Lake
OMYA (California), Inc.

Kinder-Morgan

California Air Resources Board

HQBN B CO, NREA MCAGCC

Mitsubishi Cement Corporation
Gabriel Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation
National Park Service, Air Resources Div
SB County Transportation Authority
NASA/Goldstone DSCC

Searles Valley Minerals Operations, Inc.
Clark Co Dept of Air Q and Env. Mngmt.
BGC Environmental Brokerage Services
mchsi

USAF 412 CEG/CEVC
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